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UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING 

AGENDA 
SEPTEMBER 19, 2022 

     7:00 p.m. 

LOCATION:    Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs PA 19425 

I. CALL TO ORDER
A. Salute to the Flag
B. Moment of Silence
C. Inquire If Any Attendee Plans to Audio or Video Record the Meeting

II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: August 9, 2022 Board of Supervisors Workshop 
August 9, 2022 Conditional Use Hearing #9 re: 100 Greenridge Road 
August 15, 2022 Board of Supervisors Meeting 

III. APPROVAL OF PAYMENTS

IV. TREASURER’S REPORT
A. Transfer of Funds

V. SUPERVISORS’ REPORT
A. Police Department Liaison Report
B. Calendar:

October 11, 2022  4:00 PM Board of Supervisors, Draft 2023 Budget Workshop 
October 17, 2022  7:00 PM Board of Supervisors Meeting 
October 22, 2022  9:00 AM – Noon  e-Waste Drop Off Collection at the Public Works 
     Facility, 132 Oscar Way; Upper Uwchlan Township residents only; registration required 
October 29, 2022  3:00 PM - 5:00 PM  Trunk or Treat at Hickory Park ~ register your vehicle 

Yard Waste Collection Dates:  September 21, 28, October 5, 12, 19 
Do not use plastic bags as these materials are composted. Place materials curbside the night before 
to guarantee collection. 

VI. ADMINISTRATION REPORTS
A. Township Engineer’s Report
B. Building and Codes Department Report
C. Police Chief’s Report
D. Public Works Department Report

VII. LAND DEVELOPMENT
A. 461 Font Road Minor Subdivision Plan ~ consider approval
B. 595 Fellowship Road Minor Subdivision Plan ~ consider approval
C. Byers Station Parcel 5C Lot 2B (Commercial) Amended Final PRD Plan ~ consider approval
D. Preserve at Marsh Creek Phase 2 Escrow Release 1 - $1,648,640.65
E. Preserve at Marsh Creek Phase 3 Escrow Release 1 - $1,593,118.85
F. Windsor Baptist Church / Windsor Christian Academy Letter of Credit Reduction 2 - $93,972.20
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A. VIII. ADMINISTRATION
A. 2023 Pension Plan Minimum Municipal Obligation (MMO) ~ consider approval

B. Resolution – Department of Conservation & Natural Resources Grant Application Submission
C. Resolution –Chester Springs Crossing Road Dedication
D. Ordinance – Chester Springs Crossing roadway speed limits, stop sign intersections, etc.
E. Ordinance – Amend Non-Uniformed Employee Pension Plan Average Applicable Compensation
F. Ordinance – Chester County Emergency Response Commission Participation

IX. OPEN SESSION

X. ADJOURNMENT

141
142
143

146
148
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Upper Uwchlan Township  
Board of Supervisors 

Workshop  
August 9, 2022 

4:00 p.m. 
Minutes 
DRAFT 

          
Attendees: 
Sandy D’Amico, Chair    Tony Scheivert, Township Manager 
Jenn Baxter, Vice-Chair   Shanna Lodge, Assistant Township Manager 
Andy Durkin, Member    John DeMarco, Police Chief 

Rhys Lloyd, Building Code Official  
Anthony Campbell, Zoning Officer 
 
Kristin Camp, Esq., Township Solicitor  
MaryLou Lowrie, Township Engineer 
Jeff Gehman, Township Traffic Engineer 

 

The Workshop was held at the Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs PA 
19425. 
 
Sandy D’Amico called the Workshop to order at 4:00 p.m., led the Pledge of Allegiance and 
offered a moment of silence.  No one planned to record the Workshop.  

Outdoor Dining Ordinance Amendment - Introduction 
Ms. Camp presented a draft of an ordinance amendment regarding eating and drinking 
establishments and outdoor dining. This was prompted by a Planning Commission discussion.  

Ms. Camp reported that the changes proposed would amend use and regulation requirements 
in the C1 and C3 districts. New definitions for “restaurant” and “drive-through restaurant” are 
being contemplated. As currently drafted, the amendment would also allow restaurants by right 
instead of by conditional use. The amendment cleans up language regarding ATMs at banks. 
The Board may ponder further amending the ordinance to also allow banks by right in the C1 
district. Mr. Campbell noted that banks are more suited in C1 than anywhere else in the 
township. Ms. Camp noted the complexity and expense of the Conditional Use process, and 
advised that, in general, by right provisions should be applied for any and all appropriate uses in 
a district. 

In addition, the draft amendment adds provisions for outdoor dining, with specifics for safety, 
noise, and parking. Ms. Camp advised the Board to contemplate other suggestions for this 
ordinance. 

The Planning Commission has discussed this ordinance amendment but has not yet provided a 
recommendation. The amendment will be before the Board again when a final draft is prepared. 

Process and Marketing Contract for Recyclables 
Ms. Lodge presented to the Board regarding a renewal of the inter-municipal agreement for the 
processing and marketing of recyclables. It is a cost-share benefit-share agreement based upon 
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the regional market for recyclables with the materials recovery facility. The contract is 
administered by Chester County, which is expected to award the bid to J.P. Mascaro and Sons 
later this month. This is the same contractor that has had the contract for the last four years. 
The delivery location will remain the Total Recycle facility in Birdsboro. Mr. Durkin moved to 
approve the renewal for the contract for recyclables. Ms. D’Amico seconded the motion.  

Historic Structures Report 
Mr. Scheivert shared a proposal from Bob Wise for a Historic Structures Report for the Dorlan 
Mill Miller’s House. The price for the work and report totals $4,798. Mr. Durkin moved to 
approve the contract. Ms. D’Amico seconded the motion. There were no comments and the 
motion passed. 

Glen Moore Fire Company Funding Request 
Mr. Scheivert introduced a request referred from the EMPC. Glen Moore Fire Company is 
seeking a donation of $50,000 toward the purchase of a new fire truck. Paul DeCarlo, the Fire 
Chief, indicated that the Company is replacing a 1990 MAC with a fire engine that will be 
capable of fire and rescue. Delivery is expected by the end of summer 2023. Price has been 
locked since January. The total cost of the truck is $870,000. Mr. Scheivert advised that funding 
can be spread over several years. Mr. Durkin moved to approve the $50,000 request. Ms. 
D’Amico seconded the motion. Ms. D’Amico noted that she likes the process of these requests 
going first to the EMPC. The motion passed. Mr. Scheivert noted that on a recent visit to their 
facility, he was impressed by how GMFC uses their space – efficiency in a small space. 

East Brandywine Fire Company Funding Request 
Mr. Scheivert introduced another funding request referred to the Board from the EMPC. This 
request from EBFC is for funding toward their new building. In 2021, the Company came for a 
donation of 150k toward a generator. The EMPC recommends that the Board approve a 25k 
donation toward this purchase. Mr. Durkin moved to approve this donation, Ms. D’Amico 
seconded, and the motion passed without comment.  

Human Resources Employee Handbook and Policies 
Mr. Scheivert provided an update regarding the Employee Handbook and Policies. Available for 
Board review is the most recent draft, which they have seen at a previous meeting. This 
document will be on the agenda for approval at the upcoming regular monthly meeting. Any 
comments from the Board can be incorporated before then.  

Byers Station Parcel 5C Lot 2B Commercial Revised PRD Plan 

Alyson Zarro presented on behalf of Prosperity Property Investments LLC. The former owner, 
Equus, has sold the property; the applicant is now Celebree Schools, a daycare center, who will 
also be the owner/operator of the site. Parcel 5C is part of the Byers Station Planned 
Residential Development (PRD). A plan submitted by Equus had previously been approved, but 
this new design has the daycare center as the anchor.  

The new plan includes a 10,500 square foot daycare center, two retail pad sites conceptualized 
with multiple retail stores, and a separate restaurant with drive through. The restaurant site is 
smaller than the standard fast-food restaurant and expected to be more akin to a coffee shop 
type establishment. The Planning Commission has seen this plan multiple times and has offered 
a recommendation for approval.  
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Ms. Camp outlined the PRD regulations that were existent in 1999. This process combines 
zoning and subdivision into a single process that results in a tentative plan approval. This 
tentative plan approval was structured to come before the Board again for final land 
development approval. Parcel 5C Lot 2B is the final section of the Byers Station PRD that has 
not received final land development. She reiterated that Equus did receive final plan approval 
but did not move forward with that plan. Therefore, this request is for an amendment to final 
plan approval. All the uses proposed in this plan have been approved under the tentative plan 
approval. 

Ms. Zarro summarized the notes from review letters in the discussion that followed.  

- Façades greater than 150’ are required to be broken up with roofline changes, broken up 
offsets, etc. Façade elevations show roofline changes both in the front and the back of the 
daycare building, which is the side that faces Pottstown Pike. This is a one-story building, 
but with a design that mimics a 1.5 story building. The daycare center contains about ten 
classrooms. Color scheme and renderings have been chosen to match the Village aesthetic. 
Ms. Baxter offered input on the farmhouse village design, consistency with the village, 
suggestions for a high, dormered roofline to break up the lines, and input on the color 
scheme. 
 
Allan Greenberg of Celebree noted that the developer has been asked to use consistent 
streetlights. Kevin Michals of Celebree advised that they are willing to match the aesthetic 
and have flexibility in branding. Mr. Durkin noted that residents may appreciate a 
commercial building that obstructs the view of the identical rows of townhomes. Ms. D’Amico 
noted the variety of color and pattern of the Eagle Eye Associates building, which fits in the 
community, and emphasized that visual appeal should be prioritized.  
 
Ms. Camp inquired about flexibility for aesthetics for the buildings for tenants not yet 
identified. The applicants indicated that branding and color schemes have not been 
determined as tenants are unknown.  

 
- A tenant has not yet been identified for the restaurant. This is the one area of the plan that is 

a little more open to change. The rendered elevation is conceptual. Drive-through stacking is 
therefore under discussion. The Planning Commission recommends that this part of the plan 
be revisited when a tenant is identified. Ms. Zarro noted that it is possible that a non-
restaurant tenant could even be interested in the site. Based upon the site, the tenants are 
limited. Ms. D’Amico inquired about approving a drive through design without knowing the 
tenant, concerned that unknowns could be a problem. Ms. Camp suggested that a 
reconsideration could be built into the decision. Ms. Zarro noted that specific parking will not 
be allocated to specific buildings. Ms. Camp advised that when a tenant is identified, they 
can be required to prove things like stacking and parking needs. Ms. D’Amico expressed 
concerns about parking and inquired if the daycare parking lot can be used as public parking 
after daycare hours. Ms. Zarro reported that it has not been contemplated for the parking to 
be used for offsite locations, and further noted that specific regulations apply for shared 
parking. A discussion of parking garages and shared parking followed. Mr. Greenberg 
inquired about replacing the restaurant pad site with a parking structure. Discussion of 
towing and private parking and shared parking followed. Mr. Michals introduced the 
suggestion of changing the lot to a municipal lot from 6 pm to midnight.  
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- Ms. Zarro noted that a designated pick up and drop off location has not been included in the 
design for the daycare. However, loading zones for retail spaces (box trucks – not tractor 
trailers) have been designated.  
 
Ms. Zarro introduced Mike Baginski of Bohler Engineering who indicated locations of 
designated crosswalks with signage on the plan. Speed limits in the area are low. Ms. 
Baxter inquired about slowing down as exiting off of Pottstown Pike. Chris Williams, the 
Township Traffic Engineer, had advised moving the crosswalk away from the intersection of 
Iris and Begonia to a location where people are expected to walk. A second crosswalk will 
be situated to get from the parking lot to the daycare center. Crosswalks across or parallel to 
Begonia are in place or will be constructed as a part of the residential development. Ms. 
Zarro noted that none of the internal roadways are dedicated as per the plan. Ms. D’Amico 
inquired about traffic calming devices along Iris Lane and suggested a center landscaping 
strip. Guy DiMartino of TPD advised that a four-foot median would limit the cartways. Rhys 
Lloyd mentioned Belgian block, indicating that the Township could issue a waiver if needed. 
A discussion of traffic calming devices followed. Circulation as related to the planned 
restaurant was discussed.   
 

- Ms. Zarro indicated that sewer and lighting on the property will comply with Township 
requirements. Ms. D’Amico noted that she likes the lighting fixtures in the rendering. 
Developers indicated they will comply with the Code. 
 

- The Planning Commission expressed concern about the left turn lane into the site off 
Pottstown Pike to Iris and whether it was adequate. The left turn lane is fully permitted and 
has always been shown on the plan. A valid Highway Occupancy Permit was secured by 
Equus. The Planning Commission recommended a post development study. Ms. Zarro 
advised that the developer prefers details be ironed out now. Ms. Camp advised that this is 
prudent to do now and suggested that the developer instead submit the plan to PennDOT 
for confirmation that the left turn lane is sufficient. Mr. DiMartino advised that running the 
adjustments shows that the lane is still adequate. While this plan does add more traffic 
during peak hours, a new analysis is consistent with the 2019 study; this can be resubmitted 
to the Planning Commission and the Township Traffic Consultant.  
 

- Regarding the rest of the comments, Ms. Zarro noted that the developer will comply. She 
advised that the decision from 1999 allows ground signs or three pylon signs 16 square feet 
on three sides. The developer is looking for one sign that combines that square footage on 
the corner. Ms. Camp asked for the specific dimensions to be submitted before the decision 
is issued.  
 

- Ms. Camp requested signage to warn of the left turn lane and noted that PennDOT can 
review and require changes if the Township identified problems. Mr. Durkin inquired about 
expectations for Iris to be used as a cut through. 
 

- Ms. Baxter inquired about the daycare outdoor play area, and it was confirmed that this will 
be fenced. 
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Ms. Zarro indicated that the goal is to move to action by the Board. The Developer would like to 
be on the September agenda for consideration.  

Ms. D’Amico and Ms. Camp offered a summary of the issues to be addressed: after hours 
parking; island/median on Iris Lane when coming off of Pottstown Pike; Daycare center frontage 
improved via color variety and dormers/height adjustments on engaged rooflines; signage area 
and dimensions; loading spaces are designated and signage for certain hours and will otherwise 
be used for parking; review of drive-through tenant to re-evaluate adequate parking, stacking, 
etc. Mr. DiMartino will submit to McMahon new renderings for the left turn lane.  

This plan will be back on the agenda for the September 13 workshop and September 19 
meeting.  

Resident Gerry Stein commented on warning sign coming south on Route 100. This is not a part 
of this particular development, but it could be addressed by PennDOT if an issue arises. Ms. 
Camp further noted that this is a state road, and a review of the roadway would be required.  

Open Session 
There were no comments. 
 
Adjournment 
The meeting adjourned at 5:49 PM.  
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Shanna Lodge 
Assistant Township Manager 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



August 9, 2022 Conditional Use Hearing 
 

TOWNSHIP OF UPPER UWCHLAN 
CONDITIONAL USE HEARING  

August 9, 2022  
6:00 PM 
Minutes 
 DRAFT 

 
 
 
LOCATION:  Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs PA 19425 
 
 
Attending: 
Board of Supervisors    Township Administration 
Sandra M. D’Amico, Chair   Tony Scheivert, Township Manager 
Jennifer F. Baxter, Vice-Chair  Shanna Lodge, Assistant Township Manager 
Andrew P. Durkin, Member    
 
Kristin Camp, Esq., Township Solicitor  
Mark Hagerty, Court Stenographer    
 
       
Mrs. D’Amico called to order at 6:08 p.m. Conditional Use Hearing #9 for Toll Mid-Atlantic LP 
Company regarding their 100 Greenridge Road Application.  
  
Kristin Camp, Esq., conducted the Hearing.  Mr. Hagerty recorded the proceedings, and his 
transcript is the official Record of the Hearing.  The following is an informal summary of the 
Hearing. 
 
Ms. Camp, Esq., explained that this evening’s Hearing was to receive comments from the 
public.   

Comments were made by John Quake - Lauren Lane; Mark Robinson - Greenridge Road; Jon 
Long, Esquire, representing Mr. Fields and Mr. Stein, Greenridge Road residents; Steve 
Egnaczyk - Stonehedge Drive; Eric Scherer - East Indian Springs Drive; Miroslav Maraz – 
Lauren Lane; Lee Ann Smith – East Indian Springs Drive; Beth Woodward – East Indian 
Springs Drive. 
 
At the end of the public comments, the evidentiary record was closed; no more hearings will be 
held.  Ms. Camp explained that according to the Law, the Board has 45 days to render a 
Decision and it must take place at a public meeting. 
 
The evening was adjourned at 7:28 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Gwen A. Jonik 
Township Secretary 
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UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MEETING 
August 15, 2022 

7:00 p.m. 
DRAFT 

 
Attending: 
Board of Supervisors     Township Administration 
Sandra M. D’Amico, Chair    Tony Scheivert, Township Manager 
Jennifer F. Baxter, Vice-Chair   Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary  
Andrew P. Durkin, Member    Jill Bukata, Township Treasurer 
       John DeMarco, Chief of Police 
       Rhys Lloyd, Director of Building & Codes 
       Anthony Campbell, Zoning Officer 
Kristin Camp, Esq., Township Solicitor  Dave Leh, Township Engineer 
 
The Meeting was held at the Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs PA 19425.  
Mrs. D’Amico called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m., led the salute to the flag and offered a 
moment of silence.  One citizen planned to audio record the meeting.  There were 24 citizens in 
attendance.  Due to the outdoor setting, several agenda items were taken out of order. 
 
Approval of Minutes 
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to approve as presented the minutes of the 
July 12, 2022 Board of Supervisors Workshop, July 18, 2022 Board of Supervisors Meeting and 
July 27, 2022 Conditional Use Hearing #8 – 100 Greenridge Road.  The motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
Approval of Payments 
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to approve payments to all vendors listed 
August 12, 2022.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Treasurer’s Report 
Jill Bukata reported the balance sheet remains strong; we’re 58.3% through the year; year-to-date 
revenues are at 67.8% of the budget; year-to-date expenses are at 47.1% of the budget; earned 
income taxes received are $93,000 higher than this time last year.   
 
Supervisor’s Report  
Jeff Kowalczyk, Audit Partner with Barbacane Thornton, presented the 2021 Audit results.  They 
didn’t have any findings or reportable conditions and all fund balances are on target.  Mrs. D’Amico 
thanked Jill Bukata and the team for doing a wonderful job, and asked Mr. Kowalczyk that if he 
sees other municipalities doing something different to please tell us.  Mr. Kowalczyk noted that due 
to potential changes in general accounting standards next year, there might be changes in how 
leases are reported. 
 
Emily Cackowski of Chester County Library Services and the Henrietta Hankin Branch provided an 
update of services available at County libraries, including library card signups in September, 
“maker” space, which contains a copier, 3-D printer, sewing machines, and more.  Visit 
www.chescolibraries.org for more information about library programs, resources, etc. 
  
There was no Police Liaison meeting this month. 
 
Mrs. D’Amico read the following calendar:  September 5, 2022, Office Closed ~ Labor Day, no 
trash/recycling services; September 13, 2022, 4:00 PM Joint Boards & Commissions Workshop; 
  

http://www.chescolibraries.org/
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September 19, 2022, 7:00 PM Board of Supervisors Meeting; yard waste collection dates: 
August 24, 31 and September 14. 
 
Administration Reports 
Township Engineer’s Report 
Dave Leh reported that a 2-lot minor subdivision plan had been submitted for 461 Font Road to 
separate 2 existing homes currently on 1 property.  The Planning Commission recommended 
approval. 
 
Building and Codes Department Report  
Rhys Lloyd reported the Department has been busy, approving 68 building permits last month, 
totaling $37,918 in permit fees; performed 203 inspections; 15 resales; 16 new families in July; 
addressing zoning complaints and conducting fire inspections. 
 
Police Chief’s Report  
Chief DeMarco reported there were 1090 incidents logged last month; school opens in 2 weeks so 
watch out for children, buses, school flashing signals; the Department currently has 2 Chaplains 
and there are 2 residents interested in serving the Department in this manner; the Department 
recently received notification renewed Accreditation – a plaque will be presented in October. 
 
Public Works Department Report  
Tony Scheivert reported the Department received and completed 124 work orders and road paving 
is set to begin next week. 
 
LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Vantage Point Retirement – Fieldstone at Chester Springs - escrow recommendation, land 
development and financial security agreements. Kristin Camp, Esq., advised that the land 
development plan for this senior living facility was approved several years ago.  The Developers 
have submitted Developers Agreements and Financial Security Agreements for signature and are 
posting escrow in the form of a Bond.  She has reviewed the Agreements and finds them 
satisfactory. We’ll release the approved plans once these documents are signed and the original 
Bond in the amount of $1,289,313.80 is received.  Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to 
approve the construction escrow and execute the agreements.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Villages at Chester Springs (VACS) – escrow release, dedication of sanitary sewer facilities. This is 
Byers Station Parcel 5C Lot 1. Kristin Camp, Esq., noted that residents of VACS had requested at 
the July meeting to delay the escrow release until the Homeowners Association’s (HOA) 
Engineer’s punch list could be addressed. The list wasn’t going to be available until mid-August.  
The HOA Engineer did provide a punch list, Gilmore and Associates inspected the items that were 
covered under the construction escrow agreement, and they were addressed. Gilmore 
recommended releasing escrow #4 $186,641.30, and the final release of $15,000 conditioned on 
the Developer submitting a cash escrow of $15,000 for the maintenance ‘bond’ for the trail along 
Darrell Drive.  Gilmore will follow up within 16 months before the $15,000 maintenance bond 
expires.  Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to approve escrow release #4 in the amount 
of $186,641.30. 
 
Naresh Tulluru, VACS resident, advised that there are items of deficiency on the transition list – the 
transition of the community from the Developer to the HOA is in process – that include curb cracks, 
poor grass growth, grading issues behind the homes along Route 100, etc., and asked that the 
escrow not be released. Dave Leh and Kristin Camp reiterated what items would be included in the 
construction escrow and what items would be home warranty issues. 
  
Mr. Leh noted they haven’t received a drainage complaint and that many homes have added decks 
and that contractors may have disturbed the swale.  The HOA Engineer’s final report hasn’t yet 
been received. He had thought they’d have a field meeting between the July meeting and now. 
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Kristin Camp confirmed for the Board that escrow releases happen before the transition period 
because the construction / public improvements have been completed. If smaller, individual 
projects disturb swales and drainage features, the Township can’t hold the Developer responsible 
for that.   
 
Justin Hunt, Toll Brothers, and Ryan Furlong, Esq., Riley Riper Hollin & Colagreco, noted that the 
County Conservation District was good with the condition of the basins but the PaDEP hadn’t yet 
terminated their permit as it’s also tied to Parcel 5C Lots 2A (residential) and 2B (commercial). 
 
Ryan Furlong advised that Toll has completed the public improvements, Gilmore has inspected 
them, and the escrows should be released.  They have no objection to providing the $15,000 
cash escrow for the maintenance security.  The residents’ concerns will be addressed during the 
transition from the Developer to the HOA. 
 
Justin Hunt said they received the HOA Engineer’s final report this afternoon and the transition 
begins this evening.  Toll will respond to the HOA, the HOA responds to Toll, and they go back and 
forth until everyone is in agreement.  Mr. Tulluru and several other residents voiced their individual 
property concerns regarding paving, standing water, poor grading. Mr. Hunt advised they’ve 
addressed the bondable items that are escrowed. The bulk of the HOA’s list is not escrowed items, 
they are items taken care of during transition or with Toll warranty. 
 
Mrs. D’Amico called for a 10-minute recess to confer with the Township Solicitor. 
Mrs. D’Amico reconvened the meeting at 8:28 p.m.  
 
There was a motion on the floor to release Escrow #4 in the amount of $186,641.30.  The motion 
carried unanimously. 
 
Mrs. Baxter moved to withhold escrow release #5 in the amount of $15,000 and asked if Toll would 
post an additional $15,000 cash escrow to cover the grading/drainage inspection to be completed 
in a timely manner with Toll and the Township Engineer.  Then the Township would release the 
$15,000 construction escrow (#5) and have $30,000 to address potential drainage-related issues. 
The Township must get the HOA’s punch list promptly to see if they are bondable improvements 
that need to be addressed. The Township would hold the cash escrows for up to 18 months, the 
typical maintenance security period. 
 
Mr. Hunt agreed to provide a second $15,000 cash escrow for the inspection of the grading / 
drainage issues and if any deficiencies are found, will do the work once there’s a signed 
agreement. The inspection should include the Township Manager, Building Inspector, Township 
Engineer, HOA Board members, Toll, and anyone else the HOA wants.  The Board of Supervisors 
expressed confidence in the Township Staff and Engineer’s abilities to resolve this quality-of-life 
concern.  The motion to release escrow #5 following receipt of a $15,000 cash escrow carried 
unanimously. 
  
Villages at Chester Springs sanitary sewer dedication. Ms. Camp advised that ARRO had reviewed 
the dedication documents and recommends the Township accept dedication of the sanitary sewer 
facilities and the 18-month Maintenance Bond.  Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to 
accept dedication of the Village at Chester Springs sanitary sewer facilities and accept the 
Maintenance Bond.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Mr. Furlong asked if the Performance Bond for the sewer facilities could be released.  Mrs. Baxter 
moved to approve the release of the Performance Bond for the sanitary sewer facilities.  Ms. Camp 
noted Matt Brown, Authority Administrator and Chris Frantz, Authority Solicitor, had reviewed the 
request and approved the release.  Mr. Durkin seconded the motion and it carried unanimously. 
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Chester Springs Crossing, formerly known as the Jankowski Tract, Sanitary Sewer Dedication and 
Maintenance Bond, Public Improvements Dedication and Maintenance Bond. The Authority’s 
Engineer has inspected the sanitary sewer facilities and reviewed the Maintenance Agreement and 
Bond and recommends acceptance of the facilities.  Mrs. Baxter moved to accept the dedication of 
the sanitary sewer easements and facilities and the 18-Month Maintenance Bond for the sewer 
facilities.  Mr. Durkin seconded the motion and it carried unanimously. 
 
The Developer has offered for dedication the Chester Springs Crossing roadways: Maggie Lane, 
Michael Way and the Milford Road extension. The 18-Month Maintenance Security Agreement and 
Bond has been received.  Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to accept the dedication of 
the roadways and accept the 18-month maintenance security agreement. The motion carried 
unanimously.  
 
Mrs. D’Amico moved, seconded by Mrs. Baxter, to add to the agenda the release of the Chester 
Springs Performance Bond. The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to approve the release of the Chester Springs 
Crossing public improvements performance bond ($97,940.84).  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
ADMINISTRATION 
Vantage Point Retirement’s revised Sewage Facilities Planning Module (SFPM).  This Vantage 
Point project is also known as Fieldstone at Chester Springs. Tony Scheivert explained that due to 
a modification to Vantage Point’s senior living facility plan, a revised SFPM was drafted for 
PaDEP’s review.  Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to adopt Resolution # 08-15-22-05 
authorizing the SFPM submission to PaDEP.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Human Resources ~ Employee Handbook and Policies.  Mr. Scheivert announced that Shanna 
Lodge played a major role in updating the Township’s personnel policies.  The Employee 
Handbook presented this evening is a culmination of that work. There is a supplemental Policy 
regarding first responders and our Public Works Department. The Employee Handbook has been 
reviewed by Ms. Camp.  Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to adopt the Employee 
Handbook presented this evening.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Mr. Scheivert announced that this evening, Shanna is being appointed as Township Manager for 
Willistown Township. While we will miss her, we wish her well at Willistown.  
 
Open Session 
Tony Scheivert noted that anyone who feels their water has been impacted by Sunoco’s Mariner 2 
pipeline project should send in the form that had been publicized to the Attorney General by this 
Friday, August 19. 
Naresh Tulluru inquired who Mr. Leh contacted at their HOA Management Company.   
Gerry Stein inquired how to find out the County Conservation District’s or PaDEP’s thoughts on a 
project’s storm water issues and such.  Ms. Camp advised they can submit a Right to Know 
Request and ask about the project’s NPDES permit. (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) 
Residents can also write complaints, send emails, to those agencies. 
 
Adjournment 
There being no further business to be brought before the Board, Mrs. D’Amico adjourned  
the meeting at 9:04 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Gwen A. Jonik 
Township Secretary 









































































































































Recycling Day 
Anything with a Plug

TM

 

All residents must pre-register on Eventbrite link below 
upperuwchlan-pa.gov/2022eWaste 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

October 22, 2022 

Upper Uwchlan Township 

132 Oscar Way 

9:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m. 
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 

is proud to offer township residents the opportunity 

to responsibly recycle obsolete electronics on 

Saturday, October 22, 2022. 

 
This service is available to all Upper Uwchlan 

township residents. 

 
Electronics will be recycled by eForce Compliance, 

Philadelphia's first Certified Responsible Recycler. 

 

We will accept all electronic devices with a plug, NO 

SMOKE DETECTORS or LARGE APPLIANCES will 

be accepted. 

 
Coupon of equal or greater value 

provided for all TVs or monitors charged. 

 
 
 

 
ACCEPTED ITEMS INCLUDE: 

Laptops Computers 
Peripherals Mice 
Typewriters Small Appliances 
Telephones Fax Machines 
Cameras Keyboards 
Cell Phones Printers 
Calculators 

 
$30 fee per TV 

or computer monitor 

$100 per wooden console TV 

or projection TV 

$10 per microwave, 
dehumidifier, air conditioner 

 
All Data Media Will Be 

Destroyed or Wiped! 

 

https://www.upperuwchlan-pa.gov/2022eWaste


               

 

   

 

Page 1 of 2 Pages 

 

ENGINEER’S REPORT – UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP  

 
    

Date: September 15, 2022 
 
 

To: Tony Scheivert - Township Manager  

 Board of Supervisors 
 

From: David Leh, P.E.        
  
   

The following is an overview of engineering activities for the previous month: 
 
461 Font Road- A two (2) lot Minor Subdivision Application has been submitted for this 
property. The parcel currently contains 2 separate homes, and the subdivision will 
simply place each of the dwellings on its own lot. The Planning Commission reviewed 
the project at their August 11th meeting and recommended Minor Subdivision Approval. 
The Applicant will be seeking same from the Board at their September 19th meeting.    
 
595 Fellowship Road (Spackman)- A two (2) lot Minor Subdivision Application has 
been submitted for this property. The parcel is bisected by the township line with West 
Vincent Township and currently contains an existing home. The Applicant prosed to 
maintain the existing home, which is located in Upper Uwchlan Township, and construct 
a new home on the newly created lot, which will be located in West Vincent Township. 
The plan was reviewed by the Planning Commission at their August 11th meeting and 
recommended Minor Subdivision Approval. The Applicant will be before the Board at 
their September 19th meeting seeking same. 
 
Byers Station (Parcel 5C – Lot 2B)- [Commercial] – An Amended Final PRD 
Application has been submitted for the undeveloped commercial portion of the site. The 
plan proposes a 10,500 SF daycare facility, an 1,820 SF freestanding eating and 
drinking establishment, and 13,200 SF of additional retail space. The plan was reviewed 
by the Planning Commission at their July 14th meeting where a recommendation for 
approval was made. The Applicant will be before the Board at their September 19th 
meeting seeking Amended Final Plan Approval. 
 
270 Moore Road (McHugh) – A sketch plan for an eight-lot subdivision has been 
submitted for this property. The plan is being reviewed by the consultants and will be 
before the Planning Commission at their October 13th meeting.  
 
Vantage Point (Byers Station Parcel 6C) – A preconstruction meeting has been held 
for this project and construction will be commencing shortly.  
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Preserve at Marsh Creek- We have received Performance Bond Reduction Request 
No. 1 for both Phases 2 and 3 for this project and have provided a recommendation 
under separate cover. 
 
Windsor Baptist Church – We have received Performance Bond Reduction Request 
No. 2 for this project and have provided a recommendation under separate cover. 
 
 
Construction continues at the following developments with no significant issues: 
  

• Byers Station (Parcel 5C) Lot 2A (Enclave) 

• Eagleview (Lot 1C) 

• Preserve at Marsh Creek 



  

DEVELOPMENT UPDATE – UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 

 

Date: September 15, 2022 
 
To:  Board of Supervisors 
    
 
From: David Leh, P.E. 
  
   
Bold items are additions since our last report.  
 
11 Senn Drive (S&T Realty Holdings) - Parking Expansion - The Applicant is 
proposing to construct an approximately 20,000 SF gravel parking area which will 
be used for the storage of vehicles as well as materials for a landscaping 
business. The Board granted Preliminary / Final Approval to the project at their 
March 21, 2022, meeting. The applicant has submitted revised plans in April for 
review prior to recording. There has been no further activity on this project.  

 
260 Moore Road – The applicant has submitted a Conditional Use Application for 
adaptive reuse of an existing barn on this property to a facility which will contain office 
space and a coffee shop. The project was reviewed by the Planning Commission and 
consultants. A staff meeting was held with the Applicant on October 19th to discuss the 
project in general, as well as the consultants’ comments. The Applicant has issued an 
extension for the holding of their Conditional Use Hearing while they further consider 
their proposal. Based on a May 10th e-mail from the applicant’s attorney to Gwen 
Jonik, the applicant is considering various options and it may be some time before 
they move forward with an application.   
 
270 Moore Road (McHugh) – A sketch plan for an eight-lot subdivision has been 
submitted for this property. The plan is being reviewed by the consultants and 
will be before the Planning Commission at their October 13th meeting. 
 
461 Font Road- A two (2) lot subdivision has been submitted for this property. The 
parcel currently contains 2 separate homes, and the subdivision will simply place each 
of the dwellings on its own lot. The Planning Commission reviewed the project at 
their August 11th meeting and recommended Minor Subdivision Approval. The 
Applicant will be seeking same from the Board at their September 19th meeting.    
 
595 Fellowship Road (Spackman)- A two (2) lot Minor Subdivision Application 
has been submitted for this property. The parcel is bisected by the township line 
with West Vincent Township and currently contains an existing home. The 
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Reference: Development Update 

File No. 22-01080 
September 15, 2022 

Applicant proposes to maintain the existing home, which is located in Upper 
Uwchlan Township, and construct a new home on the newly created lot, which 
will be located in West Vincent Township. The plan was reviewed by the 
Planning Commission at their August 11th meeting and they recommended 
Minor Subdivision Approval. The Applicant will be before the Board at their 
September 19th meeting seeking same.  

Byers Station (Parcel 5C – Lot 1)- [Villages at Chester Springs] -   A meeting was 
held with the HOA on August 26th. The HOA’s engineer has generated a 
subsequent punch list which the Township staff and consultants are currently 
reviewing. 

Byers Station (Parcel 5C – Lot 2A)- [Enclave at Chester Springs] –   This is the 55 
Unit Townhouse development being constructed by Toll on Lot 2A of Byers Station. 
Paving for the entire road network has been completed. Grading plans for all the 
proposed homes have been received.  

Byers Station (Parcel 5C – Lot 2B)- [Commercial] – An Amended PRD Application 
has been submitted for the undeveloped commercial portion of the site. The plan 
proposes a 10,500 SF daycare facility, an 1,820 SF freestanding eating and drinking 
establishment, and 13,200 SF of additional retail space. The plan was reviewed at the 
Planning Commission’s May 12th meeting however, no action was taken. The 
Applicant submitted revised plans which were reviewed by the Planning Commission 
at their July 14th meeting where a recommendation for approval was made. The 
Applicant will be before the Board at their September 19th meeting seeking 
Amended Final Plan Approval.  

Byers Station (Lot 6C)- Vantage Point – The Applicant has received Final PRD 
Approval at the Board of Supervisors April 20th, 2020, meeting for a 36,171 SF, 3 story 
retirement facility. A preconstruction meeting was held on September 12th and 
construction will commence shortly.  

Eagleview Lot 1C–   This project proposes a 113,000 SF Flex Office building. The 
Board granted Final Land Development Approval at their November 19th, 2018, 
meeting. Site and building construction had been paused due to loss of tenant but has 
now once again commenced.  

Greenridge Road (Toll) – Toll Brothers has submitted a conditional use application 
for a 64-unit single family home development which would be located adjacent to the 
Stonehedge Development.  Revised plans have been received and reviewed by the 
consultants. The Planning Commission recommended approval of the application, with 
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Reference: Development Update 

File No. 22-01080 
September 15, 2022 

conditions, at their January 13th, 2022, meeting.  The 9th session of the Conditional 
Use Hearing was held on August 9th.  

Preserve at Marsh Creek (Fetters Property) - The Board granted Final Land 
Development Approval at their October 16th, 2017, meeting.  Site construction 
continues in all 3 phases. (i.e.- The remainder of the development) Initial construction 
has now commenced. We have received grading permit applications for 172 building 
units to date.   

QBD Ventures – This project proposes a two-story 4,400 SF office building on an 
existing residential parcel along Byers Road just east of Graphite Mine Road.  The 
Board granted Preliminary / Final Approval to the plan at their August 16th, 2010. The 
Applicant has now submitted an updated plan for re-approval. The plans were 
reviewed by the Planning Commission at their March 11th, 2021, meeting; however, no 
action was taken. The Applicant is currently working with Pa-DOT to modify their 
driveway to better align with the proposed driveway for Vantage Point. (Lot 6C)   

Struble Trail Extension –   Chester County has submitted an application to reopen 
the Conditional Use Hearing as well as land development plans to allow for the 
continuance of the trail from where it currently terminates to a point on the west side of 
Dorlan Mill Road. The Planning Commission reviewed the application at their June 
13th, 2019, and July 11th, 2019, meetings and recommended Conditional Use Approval 
as well as Preliminary Land Development approval. The conditional use hearing has 
now been tentatively scheduled for May 16th, 2022.  In addition, a lot line change plan 
has been submitted by Natural Lands Trust which proposes transferring the land upon 
which a section of the trail is proposed to be constructed from Shryock Brothers, Inc. 
to the State. The plan was reviewed at the Planning Commission’s April 14th meeting 
where Final approval was recommended. The Board granted Final Approval at their 
July 18th meeting.  The application also required zoning relief for lot width and building 
setback, which has been obtained.     

Windsor Baptist Church - The Board granted the Conditional Use at their September 
16th, 2019, meeting and Final Land Development Approval at their December 21st, 
2020, meeting for an approximately 8,664 SF school building addition on the church’s 
property. Construction is now substantially complete.  







  

 
 

 

 

AUGUST 2022 REPORT                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP  

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
 

The following projects were underway since we last met: 

 

Ongoing: 

 

• Aside from regular routine maintenance, the following work orders were 

submitted last month. 

 

Tracking of work orders through Traisr: 165 

 

o Municipal Authority & PA 1-calls 

▪ 91   Work orders completed 

 

o Public Works 

▪ 24   Work orders completed 

 

o Parks 

▪  1    Work orders completed 

 

o Solid Waste 

▪ 41   Work orders completed   

 

o Vehicles and Equipment (All Depts.) 

▪  8   Work orders completed  

 

• Replaced a stormwater pipe on West Township Line Rd.  

 

• The 2022 Road Resurfacing contractor, DiRocco Bros. started milling on 

August 25, 2022. Paving is expected to be completed by the first or second 

week of September.  

 

• Repaired an inlet at the intersection of Heather Hill & Autumn Dr.  

 

• Repaired a double inlet on Fox Hollow Circle. 

 

• Repaired an inlet at the intersection of Colts Meadow Run & Davenport Dr. 
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• Repaired 2 inlets at the intersection of Davenport Dr. & N. Reeds Rd. 

 

• Repaired an inlet on Pinecroft Dr.  

 

• Repaired 2 inlets on Frans Way.  

 

• Repaired an inlet at the intersection of Arrowhead Dr. & Stockton Dr. 

 

• Repaired an inlet at the intersection of Ivystone Dr. and Moore Rd.  

 

• Power washed the front porch at Upland Farmhouse and repointed the stone 

on the porch.  

 

• Paved the driveway at Dorian Court sewer plant (approx.. 73 tons).  

 

• Hauled blacktop for East Goshen.  

 

• Hauled loads of base repair asphalt & concrete to Cedar Hollow for recycling. 

 

• Tree trimming for sight distance at intersections. 

 

• Continue spraying weed control throughout the township.  

 

• Continue road mowing. 

 

• Continue to repair spray heads on spray fields. 

 

• Sign replacements at various locations. 

 

• Cleared inlets on multiple roadways throughout the Township. 

 

• Toter swaps and deliveries were done as requested. 

 

• Preventive maintenance, repairs, and Pa State Inspections. 

 

• Serviced Police vehicles.  

 

• PA 1-Calls were responded to as they came in. 

 

Bids:  

 

• Line Painting bid executed. 

• Snow Removal Bid advertised on August 29, 2022. 
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Road Dedications: 

 

• Chester Springs Crossing: Maggie Lane, Michael Way and Milford Road  

 

 

Workforce      

 

• Some of our summer employees have returned to college. The remaining 

employees are busy cutting grass at the parks and sewer plants.  

 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

 

 

 

Kristin Roth  

Administrative Assistant Public Works 

Upper Uwchlan Township 



UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 

 
ADMINISTRATION 
 
TO:  Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Tony Scheivert  
  Township Manager 
 
RE:  461 Font Road – Minor Subdivision Plan 
 
DATE: September 15, 2022 
 

        
 
The Board is requested to review the minor subdivision application for the above referenced 
project and if possible, grant Minor Subdivision Plan Approval. 
 
The application proposes the subdivision of an existing parcel into two (2) lots. The existing lot 
is 4.194 acres in size.  The lot currently contains two (2) existing single-family dwellings, a barn, 
and a horse shed. Following the subdivision, the lot sizes will be as follows: 
 
Lot    Lot Area 
 
1    3.00 Acres (Net) 
 
2    1.00 Acres (Net) 
 
 
The applicant is also requesting a waiver from SALDO Sections 162-9.B.(1).(h), 
(2).(d).[1],[2],[3] which requires the submission of a site analysis and impact plan, conservation 
plan, and improvements and construction plan. Since there is no proposed construction, 
Gilmore has no objection to the granting of these waivers. However, Gilmore cites the 
appropriate section should be Section 162-9.D., E., and F.   
 
The Planning Commission reviewed the plan and recommended plan approval, as well as the 
granting of the waiver, at their August 11th meeting. 
 
 
 
 
Attachments:  
 

Minor Subdivision Plan, dated 4/8/22 
Gilmore’s Review Letter dated 8/4/22 

   
  
 



 
 

 

UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
MOTION 

 
 
 

 
The Board of Supervisors of Upper Uwchlan Township at their September 19, 2022 meeting 
hereby grants Minor Subdivision Plan Approval of a plan titled “461 Font Road”, prepared 
by Edward B Walsh & Associates, Inc. dated 4/8/22. 
 
The following conditions accompany the approval: 

 
 

1. The plans shall be revised to comply with Gilmore & Associates, Inc. review letter 
dated August 4, 2022.  

 
2. A waiver is hereby granted from SALDO Sections 162-9. D., E., and F which require 

the submission of a site analysis and impact plan, conservation plan, and 
improvements and construction plan. 
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 184 W.  Main Street | Suite 300 | Trappe, PA 19426 
 Phone: 610-489-4949 | Fax: 610-489-8447 

August 4, 2022  
 
File No. 22-07030 
 
 
Mr. Tony Scheivert  
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
 
Reference: 461 Font Road 
   Minor Subdivision 
   Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County, PA 
 
Dear Tony: 
 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. (G&A) is in receipt of the following document: 
 

• Minor Subdivision Plan titled “461 Font Road” (2 sheets) prepared by Edward B 
Walsh & Associates, Inc. dated 4/8/22. 

 

• Aerial Plan titled “461 Font Road” (1 sheet) prepared by Edward B Walsh & Associates, 
Inc. dated 2/15/22. 

 

• Subdivision / Land Development Application Dated 6/15/22. 
 

G&A has completed our first review of the above referenced minor subdivision plan for 
compliance with the applicable sections of the Township’s Zoning Ordinance, Subdivision and 
Land Development Ordinance, and wish to submit the following comments for your 
consideration. 
 
I. OVERVIEW 
 
The application proposes the subdivision of an existing parcel (TMP# 31-1-27.2) into two (2) 
lots. The parcel is located at 461 Font Road and is within the R-2 (Residential) Zoning District 
and is 4.194 acres in size. (Gross) The lot currently contains two (2) existing single-family 
dwellings, a barn, and a horse shed.    A summary proposed lot sizes is as follows: 
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Lot    Lot Area 
 

1    3.00 Acres (Net) 
 

2    1.00 Acres (Net) 
 
 
II. ZONING ORDINANCE REVIEW 
 
 We have no zoning comments.  

 
III. SUBDIVISION & LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE REVIEW 
 
1.  (W)    Section 162-9.B.(1).(h), (2).(d).[1],[2],[3] -  A waiver has been requested from these 

sections which require the submission of a site analysis and impact plan, 
conservation plan, and improvements and construction plan. Since there is no 
proposed construction, we have no objection to the granting of these waivers. 
However, being as this is a minor subdivision application, it is considered a final 
plan and therefore the appropriate requested ordinance sections should be: Section 
162-9.D., E., and F.   

 
2.            Section 162-47.A.(4) – Monumentation should be provided along the right of way of 

Font Road per this section.  
 

 
IV. GENERAL COMMENTS 

 

1. Please provide a legal description for the newly created lots.  

 

2. It is our understanding the front lot line along Font Rood for proposed Lot 1 is intended 

to be the road right of way. If this is the case, this should be indicated on the plan as it is 

for Lot 2. 
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3. The existing storm sewer located along Font Road seems to drain towards / onto the 

subject property. However, its termination point is not indicated. If it is known, please 

provide.  

 
4. There is existing fencing which will traverse both properties following this subdivision. 

We would recommend an agreement be establish how the maintenance responsibilities 

will be handled as well as how the matter of removal would be addressed if one 

property owner would like to remove, and the other does not.   

 
5. Information should be provided regarding the existing septic systems to verify they are 

not in conflict with the proposed lot lines.  

 
6. The metes & bounds, and curve data for the Font Road right of way in front of Lot 2 

should be provided on the Subdivision Plan as it is on the Existing Features Plan.  

 
7. The “Aerial Plan” which was submitted as a standalone sheet should be incorporated 

into the plan set and referenced in the sheet index.  

 
Based on our review of the application, we would recommend Minor Subdivision Plan 
Approval be considered at this time, contingent upon the applicant addressing the 
above referenced comments as well as any raised by the Board of Supervisors.   
 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

David N. Leh 
 
David N. Leh, P.E. 
Vice President 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
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cc: Upper Uwchlan Township Board of Supervisors   
 Kristin Camp, Esq. – BBM&M LLP 

William & Vicki Stephenson – Applicant (via regular mail) 
Adam Brower, PE – EB Walsh & Associates, Inc.  

 
    



THE COUNTY OF CHESTER  
COMMISSIONERS 
Marian D. Moskowitz 
Josh Maxwell 
Michelle Kichline 
 
Brian N. O’Leary, AICP 
Executive Director 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
Government Services Center, Suite 270 
601 Westtown Road 
P. O. Box 2747 
West Chester, PA 19380-0990 
(610) 344-6285          Fax (610) 344-6515  
 

 

email: ccplanning@chesco.org     •   website: www.chescoplanning.org 

 

      August 9, 2022 
Tony Scheivert, Manager 
Upper Uwchlan Township 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
  
Re: Preliminary/Final Subdivision - 461 Font Road 
# Upper Uwchlan Township - SD-07-22-17285 
 
Dear Mr. Scheivert: 
 
A preliminary/final subdivision plan entitled "461 Font Road", prepared by Edward B. Walsh and 
Associates, Inc. and dated April 8, 2022, was received by this office on July 26, 2022.  This plan is 
reviewed by the Chester County Planning Commission in accord with the provisions of Section 502 of 
the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code.  We offer the following comments on the proposed 
subdivision for your consideration. 
 
PROJECT SUMMARY: 
 
Location:    Southwest side of Font Road, southeast of Greenridge Road 
Site Acreage:   4.19 acres 
Lots/Units:   2 lots/2 dwellings 
Proposed Land Use:   Single Family Residential 
Municipal Land Use Plan Designation:  Suburban/Site Responsive 
UPI#:    32-1-27.2 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
The applicant proposes the creation of two lots.  The site, which is served by on-site water and sewer 
facilities, is located in the Upper Uwchlan Township R-2 Residential zoning district. The tract contains 
two dwellings that will remain, and no additional development is proposed by this subdivision. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  The County Planning Commission recommends that the issues raised in this 

letter should be addressed and all Upper Uwchlan Township issues should be resolved before action 

is taken on this subdivision plan. 

 
COUNTY POLICY: 

 
LANDSCAPES: 

 
1. The site is located within the Suburban Landscape designation of Landscapes3, the 2018 

County Comprehensive Plan.  The vision for the Suburban Landscape is predominantly 
residential communities with locally-oriented commercial uses and facilities, accommodating 
growth at a medium density that retains a focus on residential neighborhoods, with enhancements 

mailto:ccplanning@chesco.org
https://www.chescoplanning.org/landscapes3/2-map.cfm
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in housing diversity and affordability.  Additionally, roads, sidewalks and paths with convenient 
access to parks and community facilities should be provided.  The proposed subdivision is 
consistent with the objectives of the Suburban Landscape.   
 

 
 
PRIMARY ISSUES: 
 
2. The applicant should show the water well and on-lot sewage disposal facilities for both lots, and 

observe the requirements of the Upper Uwchlan Township Subdivision and Land Development 
Ordinance Section 162-48 (Wastewater treatment and disposal) and Section 162-49 (Water supply). 

 
3. Proposed Lot 1 appears to contain adequate lot area for a potential future subdivision. We encourage 

the applicant to submit a sketch plan for any future development.  A sketch plan allows the 
applicant to take advantage of County and municipal expertise and consider design 
recommendations prior to preparing a fully engineered preliminary or final plan.  The sketch plan 
should also take into consideration the potential development of the parcel to the northwest, which 
appears to be a flag lot. 
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Detail of 461 Font Road 

Preliminary/Final Subdivision Plan 

 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUE: 
 
4. A minimum of five copies of the plan should be presented at the Chester County Planning 

Commission for endorsement to permit recording of the final plan in accord with the procedures of 
Act 247, the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, and to meet the requirements of the 
Recorder of Deeds, the Assessment Office, and the Health Department. 
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This report does not review the plan for compliance to all aspects of your ordinance, as this is more 
appropriately done by agents of Upper Uwchlan Township.  However, we appreciate the opportunity to 
review and comment on this plan.  The staff of the Chester County Planning Commission is available to you 
to discuss this and other matters in more detail. 
 
   Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
   Wes Bruckno, AICP 
   Senior Review Planner 
 
cc: Edward B. Walsh and Associates, Inc. 
 William and Vicki Stephenson  
 Chester County Health Department 
  
 
  



UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 

 
ADMINISTRATION 
 
TO:  Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Tony Scheivert  
  Township Manager 
 
RE:  595 Fellowship Road – Minor Subdivision Plan 
 
DATE: September 15, 2022 
 

        
 
The Board is requested to review the minor subdivision application for the above referenced 
project and if possible, grant Minor Subdivision Plan Approval. 
 
The application proposes a lot line change to two existing parcels, one located in West Vincent 
Township, and one in Upper Uwchlan Township.  The Applicant proposes to maintain the 
existing home, which is located in Upper Uwchlan Township, and construct a new home on the 
newly created lot, which will be located in West Vincent Township. Following the lot line change, 
the lot sizes will be as follows: 
 
 Lot   Lot Area 
 
 1  2.00 Acres (Net) 
 
 2    2.76 Acres (Net) 
 
 
The Planning Commission reviewed the plan and recommended approval at their August 11th 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 
Attachments:  
 

Minor Subdivision Plan, dated 5/5/22. 
Gilmore’s Review Letter dated September 2, 2022 

   
  
 
 
 



 

UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
MOTION 

 
 

 
 
The Board of Supervisors of Upper Uwchlan Township at their September 19, 2022 meeting 
hereby grants Minor Subdivision Plan Approval of a plan titled “595 Fellowship Road 
Existing Conditions / Record Plan” prepared by Hopkins and Scott, Inc. dated 5/5/22. 
 
The following conditions accompany the approval: 

 
 

1. The plans shall be revised to comply with Gilmore & Associates, Inc. review letter 
dated September 2, 2022.  

 
2. This approval shall be conditioned on the Applicant addressing any and all conditions 

set forth in the Applicant’s Subdivision Application to West Vincent Township.  
 
 
 
  







dleh
Callout
PROPOSED LOT LINE

dleh
Callout
TOWNSHIP LINE & EXISTING LOT LINE

dleh
Text Box
WEST VINCENT
UPPER UWCHLAN

dleh
Line

dleh
Line

dleh
Polygon

dleh
Callout
AREA OF LAND "TRANSFERING" TO WEST VINCENT

dleh
Polygon

dleh
Callout
AREA OF LAND "TRANSFERING" TO UPPER UWCHLAN



 
 

 
184 West Main Street│Suite 300│Trappe, PA 19426│Phone: 610-489-4949│Fax: 610-489-8447 

Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
Building on a Foundation of Excellence 

www.gilmore-assoc.com 

September 2, 2022 
 
File No. 22-07030 
 
 
Mr. Tony Scheivert 
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
 
Reference: 595 Fellowship Road 

Minor Subdivision 
Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County, PA 

 
Dear Tony: 
 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. (G&A) is in receipt of the following document: 
 
• Minor Subdivision Plan titled “595 Fellowship Road Existing Conditions / Record Plan” 

(Sheet 1 of a 4 sheet plan set ) prepared by Hopkins and Scott, Inc. dated 5/5/22. 
 
• Subdivision / Land Development Application Dated 6/29/22. 
 
G&A has completed our first review of the above referenced minor subdivision plan for 
compliance with the applicable sections of the Township’s Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision 
and Land Development Ordinance and wish to submit the following comments for your 
consideration. 
 
I. OVERVIEW 
 
The application proposes the lot line change to two existing parcels (TMP# 25-7-19.1) located 
in West Vincent Township, and (TMP# 32-2-10.1) located in Upper Uwchlan Township.  Parcel 
25-7-19.1 is located at 2620 Conestoga Road, and Parcel 32-2-10.1 is located at 595 Fellowship 
Road.  The parcel located at 595 Fellowship Road is within the R-2 (Residential) Zoning District 
and is currently 3.80 acres in size (Gross).  Following the lot line change, the lot sizes will be as 
follows: 
 
 TMP# Lot # Lot Area 
 
 25-7-19.1 1 2.00 Acres (Net) 
 
 32-2-10.1 2   2.755 Acres (Net) 
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II. ZONING ORDINANCE REVIEW 
 
 We have no zoning comments. 
 
III. SUBDIVISION & LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE REVIEW 
 
1. Section 162-9.C.(2)(a)[1] – Provide legal descriptions for the newly created Lots. 
 
2. Section 162-9.C.(2)(a)[12] – Signature blocks shall be provided for the Upper Uwchlan 

Township Planning Commission, Board of Supervisors, Township Engineer, as well as 
County Planning Commission. 

 
3. The provided plan is sheet 1 of a 4-sheet plan set which was submitted to West Vincent 

Township as part of a subdivision application, as well as for the construction of a new 
home. The plan should be revised be a standalone plan separate from the West Vincent 
Township application.  

 
Based on our review of the application, we would recommend Minor Subdivision Plan 
Approval be considered at this time, contingent upon the applicant addressing the above 
referenced comments as well as any raised by the Board of Supervisors. 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

David N. Leh 
 
David N. Leh, P.E. 
Vice President 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
 
 
cc: Upper Uwchlan Township Board of Supervisors   

Kristin Camp, Esq. – BBM&M LLP 
Patricia Spackman – Applicant (via regular mail) 
Jerry L. Miller, P.L.S. – Hopkins and Scott, Inc. 



THE COUNTY OF CHESTER  
COMMISSIONERS 
Marian D. Moskowitz 
Josh Maxwell 
Michelle Kichline 
 
Brian N. O’Leary, AICP 
Executive Director 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
Government Services Center, Suite 270 
601 Westtown Road 
P. O. Box 2747 
West Chester, PA 19380-0990 
(610) 344-6285          Fax (610) 344-6515  
 

 

email: ccplanning@chesco.org     •   website: www.chescoplanning.org 

 

      June 10, 2022 
 
 
Kathryn Shillenn, Secretary 
West Vincent Township 
729 St. Matthews Road  
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
  
Re: Final Subdivision - 595 Fellowship Road 
# West Vincent Township - SD-05-22-17216 
 
Dear Ms. Shillenn: 
 
A final subdivision plan entitled "Subdivision for Construction of Single Family Dwelling - 595 
Fellowship Road", prepared by Hopkins and Scott Inc, and dated May 5, 2022, was received by this 
office on May 31, 2022.  This plan is reviewed by the Chester County Planning Commission in accord 
with the provisions of Section 502 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code.  We offer the 
following comments on the proposed subdivision for your consideration. 
 
PROJECT SUMMARY: 
 
Location:    South side of Conestoga Road (Route 401), east of Black Horse 
   Road 
Site Acreage:   5.00 
Lots/Units:   2 lots 
Proposed Land Use:    Single Family Residential 
Municipal Land Use Plan Designation:  Rural 
UPI#:      32-2-10.1, 25-7-19.1 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
The applicant proposes the creation of 2 lots.  The project site, which will be served by onsite water and  
onsite sewer, is located in the R-2 Residential zoning district. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  The County Planning Commission recommends that the issues raised in this 

letter should be addressed, and all Township issues should be resolved before action is taken on this 

subdivision plan. 
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COUNTY POLICY: 

 
LANDSCAPES: 

 
1. The project site is located within the Rural Landscape designation of Landscapes3, the 2018 

County Comprehensive Plan.  The vision for the Rural Landscape is the preservation of 
significant areas of open space, critical natural areas, and cultural resources with a limited amount 
of context sensitive development permitted to accommodate residential and farm needs.  The 
proposed subdivision is consistent with the objectives of the Rural Landscape.   

 

 
 
PRIMARY ISSUES: 
 
2. The plan and 2022 aerial photography indicate that a portion of the site is wooded.  Mature trees 

and shrubs reduce the volume and impacts of stormwater runoff by intercepting precipitation, 
increasing evapotranspiration, and stabilizing soil through root growth.  If development or earth 
disturbance is going to encroach upon existing woodlands, the removal of trees should be limited 
to the minimum area needed for the dwelling(s)/building(s) and support facilities.  The limits of 
tree removal should be clearly shown on the plan and “limits of disturbance” should be delineated 
to protect all trees that are intended to remain.  Orange construction fencing should be placed at 
the “limit of disturbance” to prevent unintended intrusion into woodland areas by construction 
equipment.  This fencing should be placed at the drip line of any trees that are intended to remain 
to limit inadvertent impacts from construction equipment to root zones and long-term tree health.  
Additional native trees and shrubs should be incorporated into the landscaping plans to replace 
and mitigate the loss of removed trees.  
 

https://www.chescoplanning.org/landscapes3/2-map.cfm
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3. The Township should verify that the proposed driveway design is consistent with all applicable 

ordinance requirements. 
  

 
Detail of Sheet 1 of the plan 
 

4. It appears the woodlands located along Conestoga Road include dead or dying ash trees and 
invasive species. Emerald ash borer may be the cause of the dying or dead trees. Ash trees 
killed by emerald ash borer become extremely brittle and break easily. Although dead trees can 
provide valuable habitat for woodland animal and plant species, it is recommended that dead 
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ash trees be felled to protect people, domesticated animals, and property. We also recommend 
any invasive species be removed in the woodlands as is feasible. More on invasive plants can be 
found in the Planning Commission's eTool Landscaping with Native Plants: 
https://www.chescoplanning.org/MuniCorner/eTools/72-NativePlants.cfm 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUES: 
 

5. The applicant should contact the office of the Chester County Conservation District (telephone 
#610-455-1360) for information and clarification on erosion control measures.  The provisions of 
the Commonwealth Erosion Control Regulations may apply to the project and may require an 
Earth Disturbance Permit or a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit for 
discharge of stormwater from construction activities.  Additional information on this topic is 
provided online at: https://www.chesco.org/284/ErosionStormwater.   

 
6. A minimum of five (5) copies of the plan should be presented at the Chester County Planning 

Commission for endorsement to permit recording of the final plan in accord with the procedures of 
Act 247, the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, and to meet the requirements of the 
Recorder of Deeds, the Assessment Office, and the Health Department. 

 
 
This report does not review the plan for compliance to all aspects of your ordinance, as this is more 
appropriately done by agents of West Vincent Township.  However, we appreciate the opportunity to review 
and comment on this plan.  The staff of the Chester County Planning Commission is available to you to 
discuss this and other matters in more detail. 
 
 
   Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
   Glenn Bentley 
   Senior Review Planner 
 
cc: Charles D. & Patricia M. Spackman 
 Hopkins & Scott 
 Chester County Health Department 
 Anthony Antonelli, District Permits Manager, PennDOT 
 Francis J. Hanney, PennDOT 
 Chester County Conservation District 
 Upper Uwchlan Township, Gwen A. Jonik, Township Secretary 

https://www.chescoplanning.org/MuniCorner/eTools/72-NativePlants.cfm
https://www.chesco.org/284/ErosionStormwater
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
OF UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 

 CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 
 

APPLICATION OF PROSPERITY PROPERTY INVESTMENTS, LLC 
FOR AMENDED FINAL PLANNED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 

APPROVAL 
FOR PARCEL 5C – LOT 2B OF THE BYERS STATION 

PLANNED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
 

DECISION AND ORDER 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

A. In August 1998, Bryn Coed Farms submitted an application to Upper 
Uwchlan Township (the “Township”) for tentative plan approval under the 
Township's Planned Residential Development Ordinance then in effect and 
Article VII of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code for property 
situated at the intersection of Route 100 and Byers Road in the Township known 
as the Byers Station Property (the “Property”). 

 
B. On June 7, 1999, the Township granted tentative planned residential 

development approval (the “Tentative Approval”) for development of the 
Property as a planned residential development  (the “Byers Station PRD”). The 
Tentative Approval approved a Tentative Plan that included six parcels, Parcels 
1, 2, 3, 4, 5C and 6C. 

 
C. On July 21, 2003 the Township granted final PRD approval for Parcels 

1, 2, 3 and 4 of the Byers Station PRD as depicted in the approved Tentative Plan 
(“2003 Final Approval”). The 2003 Final Approval did not grant final plan 
approval for Parcels 5C and 6C of the Tentative Plan.   

 
D. On May 23, 2016 Byers Residential Acquisition Limited Partnership 

and Byers Retail Acquisition Limited Partnership, then equitable owners of Byers 
Station Parcel 5C, submitted an application for final PRD approval for a portion 
of Parcel 5C depicted in the application and referred to as Lot l (“the Lot 1 
Application”). The Lot 1 Application proposed 121 residential townhouse units 
on Lot 1. The  Lot 1 Application did  not seek final PRD approval for the part of 
Parcel 5C depicted in the Lot 1 Application as Lot 2, consisting of approximately 
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13.439 acres fronting on Station Boulevard between Pottstown Pike and Graphite 
Mine Road. 

 
E. The Township granted approval of the Lot 1 Application by Decision 

and Order dated March 17, 2017 as amended by Decision and Order dated May 
15, 2017.  The Lot 1 Application decisions did not grant final approval for Parcel 
5C, Lot 2.  Lot 1 is being developed by Toll PA, II, L.P. with a 121-unit 
townhome community known as Villages at Chester Springs (formerly referred 
to as the Villages at Byers Station.)  

 
F. On February 16, 2018, Byers Retail Acquisition Limited Partnership 

(“Byers Retail”) filed with the Township an application for Final Approval of 
Parcel 5C, Lot 2, depicting approximately 81,000 square feet of commercial 
development on Lot 2 (the “2017 Commercial Plan”).  Byers Retail chose not to 
request final approval of the 2017 Commercial Plan from the Board of 
Supervisors. 

 
G. On April 1, 2019, Byers Retail filed an alternative final PRD plan for 

Lot 2, depicting 67 residential townhouse units on the east side of Lot 2 and 
15,000 square feet of commercial development the west side of Lot 2.  Byers 
sought approval of the Alternative Plan. 

 
H. After advice by the Township that Lot 2 was limited to 55 residential 

units by the Tentative Approval, Byers Retail revised the Alternative Plan to 
depict 55 townhouse units.  

 
I. The Alternative Plan was also revised to depict two commercial pad 

sites on the western side of Lot 2, one pad on the northwest corner depicting a 
one and one-half story retail building with a floor area of 2,793 square feet; and 
a second pad on the southeast corner depicting a two story building containing  
2,000 square feet of restaurant and 9,980 square feet of retail on the first floor 
and 11,800 square feet of office on the second floor. 

 
J. The Alternative Plan also proposed a subdivision of Lot 2 into two lots, 

Lot 2A comprising 9.468 acres containing the residential development; and Lot 
2B comprising 3.971 acres containing the  commercial development.  
  

K. The Alternative Plan was titled “Amended Final PRD Plans for Byers 
Retail Acquisition , L. P. – Final Plan for Lot 2A & 2B of Parcel 5C” prepared 
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by Bohler Engineering, dated March 25, 2019, last revised August 16, 2019, 
consisting of 42 plan sheets (the “Alternative Final Plan”). 

 
L. The Board approved the Alternative Final Plan in a Decision and Order 

approved on October 14, 2019 (“2019 Alternative Final Plan Decision”).  
 
M. Byers Retail sold Lot 2A of Parcel 5C to Toll Mid-Atlantic LP 

Company, Inc. who is in the process of developing the lot with a 55-unit 
townhome community known as The Enclave at Chester Springs in accordance 
with the Alternative Final Plan and the conditions imposed in the Alternative 
Final Plan Decision. 

 
N. Byers Retail sold Lot 2B of Parcel 5C (identified as Chester County 

Tax Parcel No. 32-4-1090.1) to Prosperity Property Investments LLC 
(“Applicant”) who intends to develop the lot with the following: (i) a 1,820 
square foot freestanding eating and drinking establishment with a drive through 
lane; (ii) a 6,000 square foot retail pad; (iii) a 7,200 square foot retail pad; and 
(iv) a 10,500 square foot day care center with a 5,500 square foot outdoor play 
area.  

 
O. Applicant seeks the Board of Supervisors approval of the amended final 

PRD plan for Lot 2B in accordance with the plan titled “Byers Station Amended 
Final PRD Plans (Final Plan from Lot 2B of Parcel 5C)” prepared by Bohler 
Engineering dated March 15, 2022, last revised May 25, 2022 (the “Amended 
Final PRD Plan for Lot 2B of Parcel 5C”).   

 
P. Applicant also seeks the Board’s approval to reduce the number of 

parking spaces than what would ordinarily be required by the Zoning Ordinance 
and allow shared parking.  Applicant proposes a total of 131 parking spaces on 
the Final Plan.  Paragraph J.8 of the Tentative Plan Approval allows the Board to 
reduce parking if Applicant can justify the reduced parking demand. Applicant 
submitted a Parking Analysis prepared by Traffic Planning & Design dated 
March 30, 2022 to support its request for shared parking. The Township Traffic 
Engineer found that 131 spaces was sufficient for the proposed uses based on the 
data and conclusions in the Parking Analysis.  

 
Q. The Township Planning Commission reviewed the Amended Final 

PRD Plan for Lot 2B of Parcel 5C and recommended that the Board approve the 
same subject to several conditions which are set forth  in the minutes from the 
Planning Commission’s meeting held on July 14, 2022.  

Kristin Camp
Confused on dates of this plan. The plan recorded on 11/20/2020 in Book 20788, page 1, was dated 8/16/2019, last revised 10/8/2020.  
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R. The Township consultants reviewed the Amended Final PRD Plan for 

Lot 2B of Parcel 5C and issued review letters, the last one dated July 6, 2022 
compiled under a cover letter from Gilmore & Associates, Inc. (“Review Letter”). 

 
S.  Applicant attended the Board of Supervisors public meeting on August 9, 

2022 and presented the Amended Final PRD Plan for Lot 2B of Parcel 5C.  
The Board provided comments to Applicant on concerns and suggested 
revisions to the Final Plan.   

 
ORDER 

 
AND NOW this ____ day of 2022, the Board of Supervisors of Upper 

Uwchlan Township hereby grants approval of the Amended Final PRD Plan for 
Lot 2B of Parcel 5C, dated ______________, last revised ____________  (the 
“Final Plan”), subject to compliance with the following conditions.   

 
1. The Final Plan shall be revised to comply with Gilmore and Associates’ 

review letter dated July 6, 2022.     
 

2. Because Applicant has not identified a tenant for the 1,820 square foot 
freestanding eating and drinking establishment with a drive through lane 
(“Restaurant Pad”), once a tenant has been identified, Applicant shall 
submit to the Township Traffic Engineer a revised traffic study with 
parking counts and data that demonstrates the tenant’s traffic generation, 
parking demand and stacking space demand for the drive through lane. The 
Township Traffic Engineer shall review that data and advise if the 
configuration of the drive through lane and number of stacking spaces at 
the restaurant pad provides safe circulation around the proposed building 
and sufficient parking and stacking spaces to accommodate the specific 
tenants’ estimated demand. If the Township Engineer determines that the 
configuration of the drive through lane and stacking spaces and parking 
spaces must be revised to accommodate the projected demand of the tenant 
and to allow safe circulation around the building, Applicant shall revise 
that portion of the Final Plan where the restaurant pad is proposed.  The 
revised plan must then be approved by the Board.   
 

3. Applicant shall purchase sufficient sewer capacity for all of the 
commercial uses based upon the demand for the uses as established by the 
Township Municipal Authority. 
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4. The architecture for the buildings depicted on the Final Plan shall be built 

substantially in conformance with the proposed building elevations prepared 
by JAM Architects dated May 12, 2022 with the following changes: (i) the 
roof lines for the day care building shall be adjusted to provide steeper 
engaged dormers to create more architectural impact and reduce the 
perceived length of the primary roof of the building; (ii) the exterior of the 
day care façade shall be diversified to incorporate additional textures, 
materials, and colors using the palette of materials consistent with the 
adjacent commercial buildings within the development.   
 
 

5. All deliveries to the buildings on the Lot shall be from SU-30 vehicles or 
smaller sized vehicles.  There shall be no deliveries from tractor trailers.   

 
6. Applicant shall designate a sufficient number of parking spaces around the 

buildings as designated loading and unloading spaces and shall install 
signage to reserve such spaces for deliveries during off peak hours.  All 
deliveries to the site must occur during off peak hours for the uses, 
preferably when the uses are closed; provided such time does not conflict 
with the Township Noise Ordinance.  

 
7. The Final Plan shall be revised to add a midblock pedestrian crossing on 

the west side of the access driveway along Iris Lane to connect the southern 
parking lot to the Restaurant Pad.  

 
8. The Final Plan shall be revised to add a sidewalk through the triangular 

open space in the middle of the southern parking lot leading to the 
proposed sidewalk to be located between the daycare facility and the retail 
stores.  

 
9. Applicant shall submit to the Township Traffic Engineer revised traffic 

counts and operational analysis at the Pottstown Pike access upon full 
build-out of the retail site, and prior to full build-out if requested by the 
Township if there are traffic safety and operational concerns. The results 
of these counts and analysis will be used to confirm the effectiveness of 
the PennDOT issued Highway Occupancy Permit (HOP) and whether any 
driveway modifications are needed. If, in the opinion of the Township 
Engineer, additional improvements are needed, Applicant shall submit a 
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revised HOP application to PennDOT and implement any changes 
PennDOT requires. 
 

10. Applicant seeks approval from the Board to install one monument sign at 
the intersection of Pottstown Pike and Byers Road with a maximum area 
of 60 square feet and a maximum height of 6 feet. Applicant shall be 
permitted to install a sign with such dimensions subject to issuance of a 
sign permit from Zoning Officer. 

 
11. Applicant shall implement traffic calming measure on Iris Lane to slow the 

vehicles entering the site. The design of such traffic calming measures 
shall be reviewed by the Township Traffic Engineer and the specific 
measures shall be approved by the Board. The traffic calming measures 
may include a raised center median, signage and pavement markings or 
other traffic calming measures if approved by the Township. 

 
12.  Applicant shall allow public parking on a portion of the parking lot in front 

of the day care building during hours and days when the day care is closed 
provided that the Township agrees to provide appropriate insurance 
coverage for the public parking. 

 
13. If the day care use provides transportation for students, it shall limit drop 

off and pick up from smaller passenger vans; larger standard sized school 
buses shall not be used. 

 
14.  Applicant shall obtain all required outside agency permitting and 

approvals (e.g., PennDOT Highway Occupancy Permit approval, PaDEP 
Planning Module approval) prior to recordation of the Final Plan. 

 
15. To the extent that the Final Plan or any of the conditions imposed by this 

Decision and Order are inconsistent with or contrary to the Tentative 
Approval as applicable to Parcel 5C, or the 2019 Alternative Final Plan 
Decision, the conditions of approval related to the development of Lot 2B 
of Parcel 5C set forth herein shall control.  The provisions of the 2019 
Alternative Final Plan Decision related to the development of Lot 2A of 
Parcel 5C shall be in full force and effect and control.     

 
ADOPTED at a duly-advertised public meeting of the Board this ____ day of 
____________________2022. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
 
 
______________________________ 
Sandra M. D’Amico, Chair 
 
 
______________________________  
Jennifer F. Baxter, Vice-Chair  
 
 
______________________________  
Andrew P. Durkin, Supervisor 

 
 
______________________________  
Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary 
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CERTIFICATION OF MAILING  
 
 
I certify that an executed, true and correct copy of the foregoing Decision and Order 
of the Upper Uwchlan Township Board of Supervisors on the Application of Byers 
Retail Acquisition Limited Partnership for Final Planned Residential Development 
Approval for Parcel 5C – Lot 2 of the Byers Station Planned Residential 
Development was mailed by USPS First Class mail, postage prepaid, to Alyson M. 
Zarro, Esquire, Riley Riper Hollin & Colagreco, P.O. Box 1265, 717 Constitution 
Drive, Suite 201, Exton, PA 19341, Applicant’s legal counsel, on  
___________________________, 2022, which is the Date of Decision. 

 
 
 

______________________________  
Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary 
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Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

Building on a Foundation of Excellence 
www.gilmore-assoc.com 

 
 

September 6, 2022 
 
File No. 14-12031T 
 
 
Tony Scheivert 
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
 
Reference: Preserve at Marsh Creek – Phase 2 
  Performance Bond Reduction Request No. 1 
   
 
Dear Tony: 
 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed McKee-Milford Associates, LP’s August 23, 2022 request for 
bond reduction for the above-referenced project.  Based upon our review of the submitted request, 
we recommend a reduction of $1,648,640.65. Following this release, the value of the bond will be 
$1,312,033.24.  
 
Also enclosed is one (1) copy of the Escrow Status Report summary spreadsheet for this project for 
the Board’s review and consideration.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

David N. Leh 
 
David N. Leh, P.E. 
Municipal Services Manager 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
 
cc:  Board of Supervisors  
 David Watt – The McKee Group (via e-mail only) 
 Shawn Fahr – Gilmore & Associates, Inc. (via e-mail only)  
     .  
 



        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:            The Preserve at Marsh Creek (Phase 2)

  

PROJECT NUMBER:        14-12031T TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 2,691,521.72$       

TOWNSHIP CONTINGENCY (10%)  = 269,152.17$          

PROJECT SPONSOR:      McKee-Milford Associates, LP

MUNICIPALITY:                Upper Uwchlan Township

 GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 2,960,673.89$       

 

 RELEASE NO.: 1

REQUEST DATE: August 23, 2022

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

A.  CLEARING & GRUBBING

Clearing and Grubbing LS 1.00 10,000.00$    10,000.00$            1 10,000.00$            1 10,000.00$            -$                      100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM A 10,000.00$            10,000.00$            10,000.00$            -$                      100%

B.  EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROLS

-$                      

orange construction fence at bio-basin 1A & 1B LF 751 2.00$             1,502.00$              751 1,502.00$              751 1,502.00$              -$                      100%

tree protection/LOD fence LF 1122 2.00$             2,244.00$              1,122 2,244.00$              1,122 2,244.00$              -$                      100%

12" compost sock LF 568 4.00$             2,272.00$              568 2,272.00$              568 2,272.00$              -$                      100%

32" compost sock LF 150 15.00$           2,250.00$              150 2,250.00$              150 2,250.00$              -$                      100%

18" silt fence LF 1918 1.50$             2,877.00$              1,918 2,877.00$              1,918 2,877.00$              -$                      

temp. seed, straw and tack SF 97370 0.05$             4,868.50$              85,000 4,250.00$              85,000 4,250.00$              12,370 618.50$                 87%

inlet protection / asphalt berm EA 27 100.00$         2,700.00$              27 2,700.00$              27 2,700.00$              -$                      100%

stone filter berm EA 5 600.00$         3,000.00$              5 3,000.00$              5 3,000.00$              -$                      100%

temp access road to phase 3 for overburden SY 1000 8.45$             8,450.00$              1,000 8,450.00$              1,000 8,450.00$              -$                      100%

S-75 erosion blanket w/seed SF 52622 0.20$             10,524.40$            52,622 10,524.40$            52,622 10,524.40$            -$                      100%

C-125 matting in swales 1A, 1B, 1C & 1D SF 3000 3.25$             9,750.00$              3,000 9,750.00$              3,000 9,750.00$              -$                      100%

basin 5 skimmer EA 1 1,150.00$      1,150.00$              1 1,150.00$              1 1,150.00$              -$                      100%

Tire Scrubber EA 2 2,750.00$      5,500.00$              2 5,500.00$              2 5,500.00$              -$                      100%

SEDIMENT BASIN #5

strip topsoil CY 819 2.00$             1,638.00$              819 1,638.00$              819 1,638.00$              -$                      100%

cut / fill / compact - key trench CY 395 4.50$             1,777.50$              395 1,777.50$              395 1,777.50$              -$                      100%

cut / fill / compact CY 123 3.40$             418.20$                 123 418.20$                 123 418.20$                 -$                      100%

fill / compact from bio-basin 1-A CY 1519 0.90$             1,367.10$              1,519 1,367.10$              1,519 1,367.10$              -$                      100%

grade basin CY 2523 0.35$             883.05$                 2,523 883.05$                 2,523 883.05$                 -$                      100%

respread topsoil to berms CY 790 5.25$             4,147.50$              790 4,147.50$              790 4,147.50$              -$                      100%

outlet structure EA 1 3,250.00$      3,250.00$              1 3,250.00$              1 3,250.00$              -$                      100%

temp 30" riser with trash rack EA 1 2,000.00$      2,000.00$              1 2,000.00$              1 2,000.00$              -$                      100%

14" X 23" ERCP LF 305 110.00$         33,550.00$            305 33,550.00$            305 33,550.00$            -$                      100%

stone backfill TN 24 19.00$           456.00$                 24 456.00$                 24 456.00$                 -$                      100%

type M inlet top - 42" X 48" EA 3 4,250.00$      12,750.00$            3 12,750.00$            3 12,750.00$            -$                      100%

temporary pavement restoration - Milford Rd. SY 60 36.00$           2,160.00$              60 2,160.00$              60 2,160.00$              -$                      100%

line painting LS 1 650.00$         650.00$                 1 650.00$                 1 650.00$                 -$                      100%

traffic control LS 1 5,500.00$      5,500.00$              1 5,500.00$              1 5,500.00$              -$                      100%

S-75 erosion control blanket with seed SF 20524 0.20$             4,104.80$              20,524 4,104.80$              20,524 4,104.80$              -$                      100%

turf stone pavers - emergency spillway SF 1119 18.50$           20,701.50$            1,119 20,701.50$            1,119 20,701.50$            -$                      100%

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

perm. seed, straw, mulch and tack SF 820 0.10$             82.00$                  -$                      -$                      820 82.00$                  

orange construction fence LF 601 2.00$             1,202.00$              601 1,202.00$              601 1,202.00$              -$                      

ANGO - Red October Big Bluestem - plugs EA 400 3.85$             1,540.00$              -$                      -$                      400 1,540.00$              

CAP - Marsh Marigold - plugs EA 400 3.85$             1,540.00$              -$                      -$                      400 1,540.00$              

JUE - Soft Rush - plugs EA 470 3.85$             1,809.50$              -$                      -$                      470 1,809.50$              

EUGL - Dwarf Joe Pye Weed - plugs EA 530 3.85$             2,040.50$              -$                      -$                      530 2,040.50$              

LOC - Cardinal Flower - plugs EA 570 3.85$             2,194.50$              -$                      -$                      570 2,194.50$              

SCV - Soft Stem Bullrush - plugs EA 580 3.85$             2,233.00$              -$                      -$                      580 2,233.00$              

mulch bed (297 sf at 6" thick) CY 6 40.00$           240.00$                 -$                      -$                      6 240.00$                 

river rock ring at storm inlet EA 1 1,725.00$      1,725.00$              -$                      -$                      1 1,725.00$              

Convert Basin LS 1 45,000.00$    45,000.00$            -$                      -$                      1 45,000.00$            

BIO-RETENTION BASIN # 1-A

strip topsoil CY 916.00 2.00$             1,832.00$              916 1,832.00$              916 1,832.00$              -$                      100%

cut / fill / compact CY 10.00 3.40$             34.00$                  10 34.00$                  10 34.00$                  -$                      100%

cut to sediment basin 5 CY 1519.00 2.50$             3,797.50$              1,519 3,797.50$              1,519 3,797.50$              -$                      100%

cut / export to phase 3 CY 4616.00 6.50$             30,004.00$            4,616 30,004.00$            4,616 30,004.00$            -$                      100%

grade basin SY 2747.00 0.35$             961.45$                 2,747 961.45$                 2,747 961.45$                 -$                      100%

 respread topsoil to berms CY 916.00 5.25$             4,809.00$              916 4,809.00$              916 4,809.00$              -$                      100%

outlet structure EA 1.00 4,850.00$      4,850.00$              1 4,850.00$              1 4,850.00$              -$                      100%

24" HDPE outflow pipe LF 40.00 65.00$           2,600.00$              40 2,600.00$              40 2,600.00$              -$                      100%

S-75 erosion control blanket with seed SF 13211 0.20$             2,642.20$              13,211 2,642.20$              13,211 2,642.20$              -$                      100%

perm. seed, straw, mulch and tack SF 2868 0.10$             286.80$                 -$                      -$                      2,868 286.80$                 

LOC - Cardinal Flower - plugs EA 215 3.85$             827.75$                 -$                      -$                      215 827.75$                 

CAV - Fox Sedge - plugs EA 530 3.85$             2,040.50$              -$                      -$                      530 2,040.50$              

ASI - Swamp Milkweed - plugs EA 590 3.85$             2,271.50$              -$                      -$                      590 2,271.50$              

CHL - Northern Sea Oats - plugs EA 650 3.85$             2,502.50$              -$                      -$                      650 2,502.50$              

PAVN - Northwind Switch Grass - plugs EA 760 3.85$             2,926.00$              -$                      -$                      760 2,926.00$              

COP - Swamp Tickseed - plugs EA 805 3.85$             3,099.25$              -$                      -$                      805 3,099.25$              

IRV - Blue Flag Iris - plugs EA 830 3.85$             3,195.50$              -$                      -$                      830 3,195.50$              

PAVH - Heavy Metal Switch Grass - plugs EA 1160 3.85$             4,466.00$              -$                      -$                      1,160 4,466.00$              

CAS - Tussock Sedge - plugs EA 2030 3.85$             7,815.50$              -$                      -$                      2,030 7,815.50$              

mulch bed (552 sf at 6" thick) CY 10 40.00$           400.00$                 -$                      -$                      10 400.00$                 

river rock ring at storm inlet EA 2 1,725.00$      3,450.00$              -$                      -$                      2 3,450.00$              

Convert Basin LS 1 25,000.00$    25,000.00$            -$                      -$                      1 25,000.00$            

BIO-RETENTION BASIN # 1-B

15" RCP, class III LF 121 62.00$           7,502.00$              121 7,502.00$              121 7,502.00$              

ASI - Swamp Milkweed - plugs EA 370 3.85$             1,424.50$              -$                      -$                      370 1,424.50$              

EUGL - Dwarf Joe Pye Weed - plugs EA 400 3.85$             1,540.00$              -$                      -$                      400 1,540.00$              

COP - Swamp Tickseed - plugs EA 560 3.85$             2,156.00$              -$                      -$                      560 2,156.00$              

PAVH - Heavy Metal Switch Grass - plugs EA 760 3.85$             2,926.00$              -$                      -$                      760 2,926.00$              

ANGO - Red October Big Bluestem - plugs EA 1040 3.85$             4,004.00$              -$                      -$                      1,040 4,004.00$              

mulch bed (743 sf at 6" thick) CY 14 40.00$           560.00$                 -$                      -$                      14 560.00$                 

river rock ring at storm inlet EA 4 1,725.00$      6,900.00$              -$                      -$                      4 6,900.00$              

Convert Basin LS 1 5,000.00$      5,000.00$              -$                      -$                      1 5,000.00$              

SUBTOTAL ITEM B 353,872.00$          212,057.20$          212,057.20$          141,814.80$          60%

C.  EARTHWORK

strip topsoil - within phase CY 9026 2.00$             18,052.00$            9,026 18,052.00$            9,026 18,052.00$            -$                      100%

strip topsoil - phase 3 for stockpile CY 3227 2.50$             8,067.50$              3,227 8,067.50$              3,227 8,067.50$              -$                      100%

cut / fill / compact CY 11195 3.25$             36,383.75$            11,195 36,383.75$            11,195 36,383.75$            -$                      100%

respread topsoil to open space CY 4980 4.25$             21,165.00$            -$                      -$                      4,980 21,165.00$            

respread topsoil to islands CY 206 19.00$           3,914.00$              -$                      -$                      206 3,914.00$              

permanent seed, mulch and tack open spaces SF 87390 0.10$             8,739.00$              -$                      -$                      87,390 8,739.00$              
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

SUBTOTAL ITEM C 96,321.25$            62,503.25$            62,503.25$            33,818.00$            65%

D.  STORM SEWER

tie-into existing storm structures EA 4 1,250.00$      5,000.00$              4 5,000.00$              4 5,000.00$              -$                      100%

15" HDPE - 0 to 8' LF 750 44.00$           33,000.00$            750 33,000.00$            750 33,000.00$            -$                      100%

18" HDPE - 0 to 8' LF 441 48.00$           21,168.00$            441 21,168.00$            441 21,168.00$            -$                      100%

18" HDPE - 8 to 12' LF 174 51.00$           8,874.00$              174.0 8,874.00$              174 8,874.00$              -$                      100%

24" HDPE - 12 to 16' LF 547 60.00$           32,820.00$            547 32,820.00$            547 32,820.00$            -$                      100%

24" HDPE - 16 to 20' LF 40 70.00$           2,800.00$              40 2,800.00$              40 2,800.00$              -$                      100%

30" HDPE - 0 to 8' LF 249 76.00$           18,924.00$            249 18,924.00$            249 18,924.00$            -$                      100%

30" HDPE - 8 to 12' LF 205 78.00$           15,990.00$            205 15,990.00$            205 15,990.00$            -$                      100%

15" RCP, class III 0 to 8' LF 155 52.00$           8,060.00$              155 8,060.00$              155 8,060.00$              -$                      100%

type C storm inlet - 24 X 45" - 0 to 8' EA 18 2,850.00$      51,300.00$            18 51,300.00$            18 51,300.00$            -$                      100%

type C storm inlet - 24 X 45" - 8 to 12' EA 1 3,875.00$      3,875.00$              1 3,875.00$              1 3,875.00$              -$                      100%

type C storm inlet - 24 X 45" - 12 to 16' EA 2 5,000.00$      10,000.00$            2 10,000.00$            2 10,000.00$            -$                      100%

type C storm inlet - 24 X 45" - 16  to 20' EA 1 7,500.00$      7,500.00$              1 7,500.00$              1 7,500.00$              -$                      100%

type C storm inlet - 42 X 48" - 12 to 16' EA 2 5,750.00$      11,500.00$            2 11,500.00$            2 11,500.00$            -$                      100%

type C storm inlet - 42 X 48" - 16  to 20' EA 2 7,000.00$      14,000.00$            2 14,000.00$            2 14,000.00$            -$                      100%

type C storm inlet - 48 X 54" - 16  to 20' EA 1 8,500.00$      8,500.00$              1 8,500.00$              1 8,500.00$              -$                      100%

type M storm inlet - 24 X 45" - 0 to 8' EA 5 2,500.00$      12,500.00$            5 12,500.00$            5 12,500.00$            -$                      100%

trench work/over excavation & back-fill EA 285 5.00$             1,425.00$              285 1,425.00$              285 1,425.00$              -$                      100%

18" D. W. end wall EA 3 1,450.00$      4,350.00$              3 4,350.00$              3 4,350.00$              -$                      100%

R-4 rip-rap aprons TN 24 48.00$           1,152.00$              24 1,152.00$              24 1,152.00$              -$                      100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM D 272,738.00$          272,738.00$          272,738.00$          -$                      100%

E.  PAVING & CONCRETE WORK

CONCRETE

Belgian Block Curb LF 6733 19.00$           127,927.00$          6,733 127,927.00$          6,733 127,927.00$          -$                      100%

Curb Seal LF 6733 0.50$             3,366.50$              -$                      -$                      6,733 3,366.50$              

Mountable Curb LF 249 20.00$           4,980.00$              249 4,980.00$              249 4,980.00$              

Grade & Stone LF 6733 4.00$             26,932.00$            6,733 26,932.00$            6,733 26,932.00$            

4' Wide Sidewalk (4" Depth) SF 7390 5.25$             38,797.50$            -$                      -$                      7,390 38,797.50$            

Driveway Apron (6" Depth) EA 18 3,200.00$      57,600.00$            -$                      -$                      18 57,600.00$            

Handicap Ramp ADA Matting EA 11 450.00$         4,950.00$              -$                      -$                      11 4,950.00$              

-$                      

PAVEMENT -$                      

Preparation for Paving SY 10585 1.25$             13,231.25$            10,585 13,231.25$            10,585 13,231.25$            -$                      100%

2A Compacted Stone (5" Depth) SY 10585 6.75$             71,448.75$            10,585 71,448.75$            10,585 71,448.75$            -$                      100%

25mm Base Course (5" Depth) SY 10585 22.50$           238,162.50$          10,585 238,162.50$          10,585 238,162.50$          -$                      100%

19mm Binder Course (3" Depth) SY 10585 15.00$           158,775.00$          10,585 158,775.00$          10,585 158,775.00$          -$                      100%

Sweep and Tack for Wearing Course SY 10585 0.73$             7,727.05$              -$                      -$                      10,585 7,727.05$              

9.5mm Wearing Course (1.5" Depth) SY 10585 8.50$             89,972.50$            -$                      -$                      10,585 89,972.50$            

WALKING TRAIL

Excavate CY 245 15.00$           3,675.00$              245 3,675.00$              245 3,675.00$              -$                      

Fine Grade and Compaction SY 1095 2.50$             2,737.50$              1,095 2,737.50$              1,095 2,737.50$              -$                      100%

Class 4 Fabric SY 1095 4.00$             4,380.00$              1,095 4,380.00$              1,095 4,380.00$              -$                      100%

2A Modified Base (6" Depth) SY 1095 10.00$           10,950.00$            1,095 10,950.00$            1,095 10,950.00$            -$                      100%

19mm Binder Course (2" Depth) SY 985 20.00$           19,700.00$            985 19,700.00$            985 19,700.00$            -$                      100%

9.5mm Wearing Course (1.5" Depth) SY 870 21.00$           18,270.00$            870 18,270.00$            870 18,270.00$            -$                      100%

Topsoil and Seed Edges of Walking Path LF 2010 1.50$             3,015.00$              2,010 3,015.00$              2,010 3,015.00$              -$                      100%

-$                      
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

SUBTOTAL ITEM E 906,597.55$          704,184.00$          704,184.00$          202,413.55$          78%

F. OFF-SITE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS (SITE FRONTAGE) -$                      

sawcut asphalt LF 1051 2.50$             2,627.50$              1,051 2,627.50$              1,051 2,627.50$              -$                      100%

strip topsoil - export to site CY 459 15.00$           6,885.00$              459 6,885.00$              459 6,885.00$              -$                      100%

box out roadway CY 643 19.00$           12,217.00$            643 12,217.00$            643 12,217.00$            -$                      100%

grade SY 1495 0.50$             747.50$                 1,495 747.50$                 1,495 747.50$                 -$                      100%

respread topsoil CY 498 21.00$           10,458.00$            498 10,458.00$            498 10,458.00$            -$                      100%

grade, seed, straw, mulch and tack SF 13452 0.10$             1,345.20$              13,452 1,345.20$              13,452 1,345.20$              -$                      100%

15" HDPE - 0 to 8' LF 947 55.00$           52,085.00$            947 52,085.00$            947 52,085.00$            -$                      100%

18" HDPE - 0 to 8' LF 205 63.00$           12,915.00$            205 12,915.00$            205 12,915.00$            -$                      100%

24" HDPE - 0 to 8' LF 203 75.50$           15,326.50$            203 15,326.50$            203 15,326.50$            -$                      100%

type C inlet - 24" X 45" - 0 to 8' EA 1 3,850.00$      3,850.00$              1 3,850.00$              1 3,850.00$              -$                      100%

type C inlet - 42" X 48" - 0 to 8' EA 1 4,750.00$      4,750.00$              1 4,750.00$              1 4,750.00$              -$                      100%

type M inlet - 24" X 45" - 0 to 8' EA 6 3,500.00$      21,000.00$            6 21,000.00$            6 21,000.00$            -$                      100%

24" D. W. end wall EA 1 1,700.00$      1,700.00$              1 1,700.00$              1 1,700.00$              -$                      100%

R-3 rip-rap apron TN 24 52.00$           1,248.00$              24 1,248.00$              24 1,248.00$              -$                      100%

storm full stone backfill TN 104 19.00$           1,976.00$              104 1,976.00$              104 1,976.00$              -$                      

stone safety slope LF 1051 5.00$             5,255.00$              1,051 5,255.00$              1,051 5,255.00$              -$                      

joint seal LF 2117 0.50$             1,058.50$              2,117 1,058.50$              2,117 1,058.50$              -$                      

mill roadway notch LF 1051 9.00$             9,459.00$              1,051 9,459.00$              1,051 9,459.00$              -$                      

fine grade and compact roadway SY 735 7.00$             5,145.00$              735 5,145.00$              735 5,145.00$              -$                      

5" of compacted 2-A modified stone SY 735 11.00$           8,085.00$              735 8,085.00$              735 8,085.00$              -$                      

5" of 25mm base macadam SY 735 39.00$           28,665.00$            735 28,665.00$            735 28,665.00$            -$                      

3" of 19mm binder macadam SY 735 27.00$           19,845.00$            735 19,845.00$            735 19,845.00$            -$                      

1.5" mill of existing SY 1105 9.00$             9,945.00$              1,105 9,945.00$              1,105 9,945.00$              -$                      

sweep & tack SY 1740 1.00$             1,740.00$              1,740 1,740.00$              1,740 1,740.00$              -$                      

1.5" of 9.5mm top coating SY 1740 10.00$           17,400.00$            1,740 17,400.00$            1,740 17,400.00$            -$                      

line painting LS 1 10,500.00$    10,500.00$            1 10,500.00$            1 10,500.00$            -$                      

traffic control - devices LS 1 9,500.00$      9,500.00$              1 9,500.00$              1 9,500.00$              -$                      

traffic control along roadway LS 1 28,500.00$    28,500.00$            1 28,500.00$            1 28,500.00$            -$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM F 304,228.20$          304,228.20$          304,228.20$          -$                      100%

G.  SURVEYING

Contractor Layout LS 1 70,000.00$    70,000.00$            1 56,000.00$            1 56,000.00$            0 14,000.00$            80%

Final Basin As-Built LS 1 14,000.00$    14,000.00$            -$                      -$                      1 14,000.00$            

Iron Pins & Monuments EA 1 3,000.00$      3,000.00$              -$                      -$                      1 3,000.00$              

SUBTOTAL ITEM G 87,000.00$            56,000.00$            56,000.00$            31,000.00$            64%

H.  LANDSCAPING & LIGHTING

LIGHTING

Lumenerea LE3 - 56L - WW EA 11 5,000.00$      55,000.00$            -$                      -$                      11 55,000.00$            

Lumenerea LE3 - 84L - WW EA 1 5,250.00$      5,250.00$              -$                      -$                      1 5,250.00$              

LANDSCAPING

Shrubs (24" to 30" Height) EA 415 50.00$           20,750.00$            -$                      -$                      415 20,750.00$            

Trees (7' to 8' Height) EA 170 350.00$         59,500.00$            -$                      -$                      170 59,500.00$            

Trees (8' to 10' Height) EVERGREENS EA 132 250.00$         33,000.00$            -$                      -$                      132 33,000.00$            

Deciduous Trees (2.5" to 3" Caliper) EA 132 450.00$         59,400.00$            -$                      -$                      132 59,400.00$            

SUBTOTAL ITEM H 232,900.00$          -$                      -$                      232,900.00$          
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT
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I.  MISCELLANEOUS

Line Striping LS 1 4,000.00$      4,000.00$              -$                      -$                      1 4,000.00$              

Signs (Regulatory & Street) EA 30 200.00$         6,000.00$              -$                      -$                      30 6,000.00$              

Mailboxes EA 8 1,000.00$      8,000.00$              -$                      -$                      8 8,000.00$              

Remove Emergency Access LS 1 5,000.00$      5,000.00$              1 5,000.00$              1 5,000.00$              -$                      

RETAINING WALLS AND FENCES

Excavate for Retaining Wall LF 190 4.50$             855.00$                 190 855.00$                 190 855.00$                 -$                      100%

Retaining Walls (TOTAL) SF 739 25.00$           18,475.00$            739 18,475.00$            739 18,475.00$            -$                      100%

Retaining Wall Fence Sleeves EA 26 100.00$         2,600.00$              26 2,600.00$              26 2,600.00$              -$                      100%

Retaining Wall Fence LF 200 26.50$           5,300.00$              -$                      -$                      200 5,300.00$              

10' Double Wide Gate EA 3 800.00$         2,400.00$              -$                      -$                      3 2,400.00$              

3 Rail Fence with Wire (Bio Basin 1l) LF 550 18.00$           9,900.00$              -$                      -$                      550 9,900.00$              

3 Rail Fence with Wire (Basin 5l) LF 785 18.00$           14,130.00$            -$                      -$                      785 14,130.00$            

OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENTS (MILFORD & LITTLE CONESTOGA)

Grading and Site Preparation LS 1 17,000.00$    

2A Compacted Stone (6" Depth) SY 409 7.50$             3,067.50$              -$                      -$                      409 3,067.50$              

25mm Base Course (5" Depth) SY 409 22.50$           9,202.50$              -$                      -$                      409 9,202.50$              

19mm Binder Course (3" Depth) SY 409 15.00$           6,135.00$              -$                      -$                      409 6,135.00$              

Sweep and Tack for Wearing Course SY 1564 0.73$             1,141.72$              -$                      -$                      1,564 1,141.72$              

9.5mm Wearing Course (1.5" Depth) SY 1564 8.50$             13,294.00$            -$                      -$                      1,564 13,294.00$            

Concrete Curb LF 86 74.00$           6,364.00$              -$                      -$                      86 6,364.00$              

Utility Pole Relocation EA 1 30,000.00$    30,000.00$            -$                      -$                      1 30,000.00$            

Line Striping LS 1 7,000.00$      7,000.00$              -$                      -$                      1 7,000.00$              

Signalization LS 1 250,000.00$  250,000.00$          -$                      -$                      1 250,000.00$          

Traffic Control LS 1 25,000.00$    25,000.00$            -$                      -$                      1 25,000.00$            

SUBTOTAL ITEM I 427,864.72$          26,930.00$            26,930.00$            400,934.72$          10%

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS - ITEMS A–J 2,691,521.72$       1,648,640.65$       1,648,640.65$       1,042,881.07$       

K.  RETAINAGE (10%) (164,864.07)$         (164,864.07)$         164,864.07$          

L.  CONTINGENCY (10%) 269,152.17$          164,864.07$          164,864.07$          104,288.11$          6%

NET CONSTRUCTION RELEASE 1,648,640.65$       1,648,640.65$       1,312,033.24$       

SURETY AMOUNT 2,960,673.89$       
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184 West Main Street│Suite 300│Trappe, PA 19426│Phone: 610-489-4949│Fax: 610-489-8447 

Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

Building on a Foundation of Excellence 
www.gilmore-assoc.com 

 
 

September 6, 2022       VIA E-MAIL  
 
File No. 14-12031T 
 
 
Tony Scheivert 
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
 
Reference: Preserve at Marsh Creek – Phase 3 
  Performance Bond Reduction Request No. 1 
   
 
Dear Tony: 
 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed McKee-Milford Associates, LP’s August 23, 2022, request 
for bond reduction for the above-referenced project.  Based upon our review of the submitted  
request, we recommend a reduction of $1,593,118.85. Following this release, the value of the bond 
will be $2,344,056.36.  
 
Also enclosed is one (1) copy of the Escrow Status Report summary spreadsheet for this project for 
the Board’s review and consideration.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

David N. Leh 
 
David N. Leh, P.E. 
Vice President 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
 
cc:  Board of Supervisors 
 Gwen Jonik – Township Secretary (via e-mail only)  
 David Watt – The McKee Group (via e-mail only) 
 Shawn Fahr – Gilmore & Associates, Inc. (via e-mail only)  
     .  
 



        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:            The Preserve at Marsh Creek (Phase 3)

  

PROJECT NUMBER:        14-12031T TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 3,579,250.19$       

TOWNSHIP CONTINGENCY (10%)  = 357,925.02$          

PROJECT SPONSOR:      McKee-Milford Associates, LP

MUNICIPALITY:                Upper Uwchlan Township

 GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 3,937,175.21$       

 

 RELEASE NO.: 1

REQUEST DATE: August 23, 2022

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

A.  CLEARING & GRUBBING

Clearing and Grubbing LS 1.00 45,000.00$    45,000.00$            1 45,000.00$            1 45,000.00$            -$                      100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM A 45,000.00$            45,000.00$            45,000.00$            -$                      100%

B.  EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROLS

-$                      

orange construction fence at bio-basin 6A, 6B, 7A LF 1278 2.00$             2,556.00$              1,278 2,556.00$              1,278 2,556.00$              -$                      100%

tree protection/LOD fence LF 2248 2.00$             4,496.00$              2,248 4,496.00$              2,248 4,496.00$              -$                      100%

24" compost sock LF 238 11.50$           2,737.00$              238 2,737.00$              238 2,737.00$              -$                      100%

32" compost sock LF 2575 15.00$           38,625.00$            2,575 38,625.00$            2,575 38,625.00$            -$                      100%

18" silt fence LF 1735 1.50$             2,602.50$              1,735 2,602.50$              1,735 2,602.50$              -$                      

inlet protection / asphalt berm EA 36 100.00$         3,600.00$              -$                      -$                      36 3,600.00$              

S-75 erosion blanket w/seed SF 121085 0.20$             24,217.00$            -$                      -$                      121,085 24,217.00$            

C-125 matting in swales 6A, 7A & 8A SF 1775 3.25$             5,768.75$              -$                      -$                      1,775 5,768.75$              

Tire Scrubber EA 1 2,750.00$      2,750.00$              1 2,750.00$              1 2,750.00$              -$                      100%

SEDIMENT BASIN #6

-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

Orange construction fence LF 413 2.00$             826.00$                 413 826.00$                 413 826.00$                 -$                      

Basin skimmer EA 1 1,000.00$      1,000.00$              1 1,000.00$              1 1,000.00$              -$                      

S-75 erosion blanket w/seed SF 10056 0.20$             2,011.20$              10,056 2,011.20$              10,056 2,011.20$              -$                      

strip topsoil CY 780 2.00$             1,560.00$              780 1,560.00$              780 1,560.00$              -$                      

cut / fill / compact - key trench CY 156 4.50$             702.00$                 156 702.00$                 156 702.00$                 -$                      

cut / fill / compact CY 506 3.40$             1,720.40$              506 1,720.40$              506 1,720.40$              -$                      

cut to site CY 1670 2.00$             3,340.00$              1,670 3,340.00$              1,670 3,340.00$              -$                      

grade basin SY 2450 0.35$             857.50$                 2,450 857.50$                 2,450 857.50$                 -$                      

respread topsoil to berms CY 538 5.25$             2,824.50$              538 2,824.50$              538 2,824.50$              -$                      

outlet structure w/4" knife value EA 1 6,000.00$      6,000.00$              1 6,000.00$              1 6,000.00$              -$                      

24" RCP outflow- no cradle LF 152 65.00$           9,880.00$              152 9,880.00$              152 9,880.00$              -$                      

anti-seep collar EA 3 1,100.00$      3,300.00$              3 3,300.00$              3 3,300.00$              -$                      

4" HDPE with concrete end section LF 16 40.00$           640.00$                 -$                      -$                      16 640.00$                 

Basin 6 conversion LS 1 45,000.00$    45,000.00$            -$                      -$                      1 45,000.00$            

Mobilization / Stakeout LS 1 10,000.00$    10,000.00$            -$                      -$                      1 10,000.00$            

SEDIMENT BASIN #7

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

Orange construction fence LF 976 2.00$             1,952.00$              976 1,952.00$              976 1,952.00$              -$                      100%

Basin Baffle Wall LF 740 15.00$           11,100.00$            740 11,100.00$            740 11,100.00$            -$                      100%

Basin skimmer EA 1 1,000.00$      1,000.00$              1 1,000.00$              1 1,000.00$              -$                      100%

S-75 erosion blanket w/seed SF 26837 0.20$             5,367.40$              26,837 5,367.40$              26,837 5,367.40$              -$                      100%

strip topsoil CY 2064 2.00$             4,128.00$              2,064 4,128.00$              2,064 4,128.00$              -$                      100%

cut / fill / compact - key trench CY 681 4.50$             3,064.50$              681 3,064.50$              681 3,064.50$              -$                      100%

cut / fill / compact CY 1150 3.40$             3,910.00$              1,150 3,910.00$              1,150 3,910.00$              -$                      100%

fill / compact from site stockpile CY 4051 1.00$             4,051.00$              4,051 4,051.00$              4,051 4,051.00$              -$                      100%

grade basin SY 6460 0.35$             2,261.00$              6,460 2,261.00$              6,460 2,261.00$              -$                      100%

respread topsoil to berms CY 1662 5.25$             8,725.50$              1,662 8,725.50$              1,662 8,725.50$              -$                      100%

outlet structure EA 1 3,000.00$      3,000.00$              1 3,000.00$              1 3,000.00$              -$                      100%

15" RCP outflow with concrete cradle LF 32 175.00$         5,600.00$              32 5,600.00$              32 5,600.00$              -$                      100%

anti-seep collar EA 1 1,100.00$      1,100.00$              1 1,100.00$              1 1,100.00$              -$                      100%

15" DW end wall EA 1 1,450.00$      1,450.00$              1 1,450.00$              1 1,450.00$              -$                      100%

4" HDPE w/end caps LF 133 15.00$           1,995.00$              -$                      -$                      133 1,995.00$              

yard inlets with knife drain EA 2 2,750.00$      5,500.00$              -$                      -$                      2 5,500.00$              

R-3 rip-rap level spreader TN 43 45.00$           1,935.00$              -$                      -$                      43 1,935.00$              

curb level spreader - 8 X 36" LF 60 145.00$         8,700.00$              -$                      -$                      60 8,700.00$              

P-300 emergency spillway SF 2400 0.60$             1,440.00$              -$                      -$                      2,400 1,440.00$              

Basin 7 conversion LS 1 200,000.00$  200,000.00$          -$                      -$                      1 200,000.00$          

Mobilization / Stakeout LS 1 10,000.00$    10,000.00$            -$                      -$                      1 10,000.00$            

SEDIMENT BASIN #8

-$                      

Orange construction fence LF 368 2.00$             736.00$                 368 736.00$                 368 736.00$                 -$                      100%

Basin skimmer EA 1 1,000.00$      1,000.00$              1 1,000.00$              1 1,000.00$              -$                      100%

S-75 erosion blanket w/seed SF 21360 0.20$             4,272.00$              21,360 4,272.00$              21,360 4,272.00$              -$                      100%

strip topsoil CY 1259 2.00$             2,518.00$              1,259 2,518.00$              1,259 2,518.00$              -$                      100%

cut / fill / compact - key trench CY 430 4.50$             1,935.00$              430 1,935.00$              430 1,935.00$              -$                      100%

cut / fill / compact CY 1183 3.40$             4,022.20$              1,183 4,022.20$              1,183 4,022.20$              -$                      100%

cut material to basin CY 633 2.50$             1,582.50$              633 1,582.50$              633 1,582.50$              -$                      100%

grade basin SY 3880 0.35$             1,358.00$              3,880 1,358.00$              3,880 1,358.00$              -$                      100%

respread topsoil to berms CY 1018 5.25$             5,344.50$              1,018 5,344.50$              1,018 5,344.50$              -$                      100%

temp. riser with 15" pipe and trash rack EA 1 3,500.00$      3,500.00$              1 3,500.00$              1 3,500.00$              -$                      100%

outlet structure EA 1 2,450.00$      2,450.00$              1 2,450.00$              1 2,450.00$              -$                      100%

18" RCP outflow with concrete cradle LF 36 185.00$         6,660.00$              36 6,660.00$              36 6,660.00$              -$                      100%

anti-seep collar EA 2 1,100.00$      2,200.00$              2 2,200.00$              2 2,200.00$              -$                      100%

18" DW end wall EA 1 1,450.00$      1,450.00$              1 1,450.00$              1 1,450.00$              -$                      100%

4" HDPE with concrete end section LF 17 35.00$           595.00$                 -$                      -$                      17 595.00$                 

yard inlets with knife drain EA 1 2,500.00$      2,500.00$              -$                      -$                      1 2,500.00$              

R-3 rip-rap level spreader TN 26 45.00$           1,170.00$              -$                      -$                      26 1,170.00$              

curb level spreader - 8 X 36" LF 70 145.00$         10,150.00$            -$                      -$                      70 10,150.00$            

R-4 rip-rap swale TN 93 45.00$           4,185.00$              -$                      -$                      93 4,185.00$              

P-300 emergency spillway SF 1285 0.50$             642.50$                 -$                      -$                      1,285 642.50$                 

Basin 8 conversion LS 1 20,000.00$    20,000.00$            -$                      -$                      1 20,000.00$            

Mobilization / Stakeout LS 1 10,000.00$    10,000.00$            -$                      -$                      1 10,000.00$            

-$                      -$                      -$                      

BIO-RETENTION BASIN # 6-A

Orange construction fence LF 376 2.00$             752.00$                 376 752.00$                 376 752.00$                 -$                      100%

S-75 erosion blanket w/seed SF 7342 0.20$             1,468.40$              7,342 1,468.40$              7,342 1,468.40$              -$                      100%

strip topsoil CY 225 2.00$             450.00$                 225 450.00$                 225 450.00$                 -$                      100%

cut / fill / compact CY 31 4.50$             139.50$                 31 139.50$                 31 139.50$                 -$                      

cut to site CY 967 2.00$             1,934.00$              967 1,934.00$              967 1,934.00$              -$                      

grade basin SY 705 0.35$             246.75$                 705 246.75$                 705 246.75$                 -$                      

respread topsoil to berms CY 334 5.25$             1,753.50$              334 1,753.50$              334 1,753.50$              -$                      

outlet structure EA 1 3,250.00$      3,250.00$              1 3,250.00$              1 3,250.00$              -$                      100%
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

15" HDPE outflow pipe LF 74 45.00$           3,330.00$              74 3,330.00$              74 3,330.00$              -$                      100%

anti-seep collar EA 2 1,100.00$      2,200.00$              2 2,200.00$              2 2,200.00$              -$                      100%

PAVH - Heavy Metal Switch Grass - plugs EA 80 3.85$             308.00$                 -$                      -$                      80 308.00$                 

ANV - Broom Sedge - plugs EA 140 3.85$             539.00$                 -$                      -$                      140 539.00$                 

EUGL - Dwarf Joe Pye Weed - plugs EA 170 3.85$             654.50$                 -$                      -$                      170 654.50$                 

bio-basin 6-A PEDH - Huskers Red Foxglove Beardtongue - plugs EA 290 3.85$             1,116.50$              -$                      -$                      290 1,116.50$              

CAS - Tussock Sedge - plugs EA 550 3.85$             2,117.50$              -$                      -$                      550 2,117.50$              

mulch bed (5,052 sf at 6" thick) CY 94 40.00$           3,742.22$              -$                      -$                      94 3,742.22$              

river rock inlet berm EA 1 1,725.00$      1,725.00$              -$                      -$                      1 1,725.00$              

bio-basin 6-A conversion LS 1 40,000.00$    40,000.00$            -$                      -$                      1 40,000.00$            

BIO-RETENTION BASIN # 6-B

Orange construction fence LF 489 2.00$             978.00$                 489 978.00$                 489 978.00$                 -$                      

outlet structure EA 1 3,850.00$      3,850.00$              1 3,850.00$              1 3,850.00$              -$                      

24" HDPE outflow pipe LF 118 65.00$           7,670.00$              118 7,670.00$              118 7,670.00$              -$                      

anti-seep collar EA 3 1,100.00$      3,300.00$              3 3,300.00$              3 3,300.00$              -$                      

cultec system LS 1 125,000.00$  125,000.00$          1 125,000.00$          1 125,000.00$          -$                      

EUGL - Dwarf Joe Pye Weed - plugs EA 160 3.85$             616.00$                 -$                      -$                      160 616.00$                 

HIM - Swamp Rose Mallow - plugs EA 160 3.85$             616.00$                 -$                      -$                      160 616.00$                 

ANGO - Red October Big Bluestem - plugs EA 190 3.85$             731.50$                 -$                      -$                      190 731.50$                 

PAVH - Heavy Metal Switch Grass - plugs EA 300 3.85$             1,155.00$              -$                      -$                      300 1,155.00$              

CAS - Tussock Sedge - plugs EA 350 3.85$             1,347.50$              -$                      -$                      350 1,347.50$              

JUE - Soft Rush - plugs EA 600 3.85$             2,310.00$              -$                      -$                      600 2,310.00$              

CHL - Northern Sea Oats - plugs EA 880 3.85$             3,388.00$              -$                      -$                      880 3,388.00$              

mulch bed (9,379 sf at 6" thick) CY 174 40.00$           6,947.41$              -$                      -$                      174 6,947.41$              

river rock inlet berm EA 1 1,725.00$      1,725.00$              -$                      -$                      1 1,725.00$              

bio-basin 6-B conversion LS 1 7,000.00$      7,000.00$              -$                      -$                      1 7,000.00$              

BIO-RETENTION BASIN # 7-A

Orange construction fence LF 410 2.00$             820.00$                 410 820.00$                 410 820.00$                 -$                      

outlet structure EA 1 3,450.00$      3,450.00$              1 3,450.00$              1 3,450.00$              -$                      

18" HDPE outflow pipe LF 29 45.00$           1,305.00$              29 1,305.00$              29 1,305.00$              -$                      

anti-seep collar EA 3 1,100.00$      3,300.00$              3 3,300.00$              3 3,300.00$              -$                      

cultec system LS 1 100,000.00$  100,000.00$          1 100,000.00$          1 100,000.00$          -$                      

COP - Swamp Tickseed - plugs EA 190 3.85$             731.50$                 -$                      -$                      190 731.50$                 

IRV - Blue Flag Iris - plugs EA 290 3.85$             1,116.50$              -$                      -$                      290 1,116.50$              

bio-basin 7-A PEDH - Huskers Red Foxglove Beardtongue - plugs EA 330 3.85$             1,270.50$              -$                      -$                      330 1,270.50$              

CHL - Northern Sea Oats - plugs EA 360 3.85$             1,386.00$              -$                      -$                      360 1,386.00$              

ERS - Purple Lovegrass - plugs EA 370 3.85$             1,424.50$              -$                      -$                      370 1,424.50$              

PAVN - Northwind Switch Grass - plugs EA 410 3.85$             1,578.50$              -$                      -$                      410 1,578.50$              

mulch bed (5,210 sf at 6" thick) CY 96 40.00$           3,859.26$              -$                      -$                      96 3,859.26$              

river rock inlet berm EA 3 1,725.00$      5,175.00$              -$                      -$                      3 5,175.00$              

SUBTOTAL ITEM B 909,341.99$          448,722.85$          448,722.85$          460,619.14$          49%

C.  EARTHWORK

strip topsoil - to stockpile CY 21865 2.00$             43,730.00$            21,865 43,730.00$            21,865 43,730.00$            -$                      100%

strip topsoil - fill & compact CY 1038 3.25$             3,373.50$              1,038 3,373.50$              1,038 3,373.50$              -$                      100%

cut / fill / compact CY 47226 3.25$             153,484.50$          47,226 153,484.50$          47,226 153,484.50$          -$                      100%

cut / fill / compact - dirt from phase 2 CY 34095 3.00$             102,285.00$          34,095 102,285.00$          34,095 102,285.00$          -$                      100%

respread topsoil to open space CY 7064 4.25$             30,022.00$            -$                      -$                      7,064 30,022.00$            

permanent seed, mulch and tack open spaces SF 53676 0.10$             5,367.60$              -$                      -$                      53,676 5,367.60$              

SUBTOTAL ITEM C 338,262.60$          302,873.00$          302,873.00$          35,389.60$            90%
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

D.  STORM SEWER

15" HDPE - temporary run LF 200 44.00$           8,800.00$              -$                      -$                      200 8,800.00$              

15" HDPE - 0 to 8' LF 1537 44.00$           67,628.00$            -$                      -$                      1,537 67,628.00$            

18" HDPE - 0 to 8' LF 693 48.00$           33,264.00$            -$                      -$                      693 33,264.00$            

18" HDPE - 8 to 12' LF 131 51.00$           6,681.00$              -$                      -$                      131 6,681.00$              

24" HDPE - 0 to 8' LF 263 60.00$           15,780.00$            -$                      -$                      263 15,780.00$            

24" HDPE - 8 to 12' LF 123 63.00$           7,749.00$              -$                      -$                      123 7,749.00$              

24" HDPE 12 to 16' LF 17 65.00$           1,105.00$              -$                      -$                      17 1,105.00$              

type C storm inlet - 24 X 45" - 0 to 8' EA 34 2,850.00$      96,900.00$            -$                      -$                      34 96,900.00$            

type C storm inlet - 24 X 45" - 8 to 12' EA 1 3,875.00$      3,875.00$              -$                      -$                      1 3,875.00$              

type C storm inlet - 42 X 48" - 0 to 8' EA 1 3,000.00$      3,000.00$              -$                      -$                      1 3,000.00$              

type M storm inlet - 24 X 45" - 0 to 8' EA 4 2,500.00$      10,000.00$            -$                      -$                      4 10,000.00$            

type M storm inlet - 24 X 45" - 12 to 16' EA 1 4,750.00$      4,750.00$              -$                      -$                      1 4,750.00$              

15" D. W. end wall - temporary run EA 2 1,250.00$      2,500.00$              -$                      -$                      2 2,500.00$              

15" D. W. end wall EA 1 1,250.00$      1,250.00$              -$                      -$                      1 1,250.00$              

18" D. W. end wall EA 5 1,450.00$      7,250.00$              -$                      -$                      5 7,250.00$              

24" D. W. end wall EA 2 1,600.00$      3,200.00$              -$                      -$                      2 3,200.00$              

R-3 rip-rap aprons - temp storm run TN 3 45.00$           135.00$                 -$                      -$                      3 135.00$                 

R-3 rip-rap aprons TN 6 45.00$           270.00$                 -$                      -$                      6 270.00$                 

R-4 rip-rap aprons TN 40 48.00$           1,920.00$              -$                      -$                      40 1,920.00$              

R-5 rip-rap aprons TN 11 50.00$           550.00$                 -$                      -$                      11 550.00$                 

R-6 rip-rap aprons TN 20 55.00$           1,100.00$              -$                      -$                      20 1,100.00$              

R-7 rip-rap aprons TN 37 62.00$           2,294.00$              -$                      -$                      37 2,294.00$              

stream crossing LS 1 5,500.00$      5,500.00$              1 5,500.00$              1 5,500.00$              -$                      

footers LF 88 600.00$         52,800.00$            88 52,800.00$            88 52,800.00$            -$                      

footers LF 48 1,500.00$      72,000.00$            48 72,000.00$            48 72,000.00$            -$                      

arch culvert LS 1 150,000.00$  150,000.00$          1 150,000.00$          1 150,000.00$          -$                      

crane to set bridge - estimated at 3 days LS 1 28,500.00$    28,500.00$            1 28,500.00$            1 28,500.00$            -$                      

block wing walls LS 1 25,000.00$    25,000.00$            1 25,000.00$            1 25,000.00$            -$                      

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM D 613,801.00$          -$                      -$                      613,801.00$          

E.  PAVING & CONCRETE WORK

CONCRETE

Belgian Block Curb LF 7472 19.00$           141,968.00$          -$                      -$                      7,472 141,968.00$          

Curb Seal LF 7472 0.50$             3,736.00$              -$                      -$                      7,472 3,736.00$              

Grade & Stone LF 7472 4.00$             29,888.00$            -$                      -$                      

4' Wide Sidewalk (4" Depth) SF 9820 5.25$             51,555.00$            -$                      -$                      9,820 51,555.00$            

Driveway Apron (6" Depth) - Single EA 14 1,440.00$      20,160.00$            -$                      -$                      14 20,160.00$            

Driveway Apron (6" Depth) - Double EA 10 3,200.00$      32,000.00$            -$                      -$                      10 32,000.00$            

Handicap Ramp ADA Matting EA 9 450.00$         4,050.00$              -$                      -$                      9 4,050.00$              

-$                      

PAVEMENT -$                      

Preparation for Paving SY 12370 1.25$             15,462.50$            -$                      -$                      12,370 15,462.50$            

2A Compacted Stone (5" Depth) SY 12370 6.75$             83,497.50$            -$                      -$                      12,370 83,497.50$            

25mm Base Course (5" Depth) SY 12370 22.50$           278,325.00$          -$                      -$                      12,370 278,325.00$          

19mm Binder Course (3" Depth) SY 12370 15.00$           185,550.00$          -$                      -$                      12,370 185,550.00$          

Sweep and Tack for Wearing Course SY 12370 0.73$             9,030.10$              -$                      -$                      12,370 9,030.10$              

9.5mm Wearing Course (1.5" Depth) SY 12370 8.50$             105,145.00$          -$                      -$                      12,370 105,145.00$          

WALKING TRAIL

Excavate CY 20 15.00$           300.00$                 -$                      -$                      20 300.00$                 

Fine Grade and Compaction SY 40 2.50$             100.00$                 -$                      -$                      40 100.00$                 

Class 4 Fabric SY 40 4.00$             160.00$                 -$                      -$                      40 160.00$                 

2A Modified Base (6" Depth) SY 40 10.00$           400.00$                 -$                      -$                      40 400.00$                 

19mm Binder Course (2" Depth) SY 40 20.00$           800.00$                 -$                      -$                      40 800.00$                 
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

9.5mm Wearing Course (1.5" Depth) SY 40 21.00$           840.00$                 -$                      -$                      40 840.00$                 

Topsoil and Seed Edges of Walking Path LF 100 1.50$             150.00$                 -$                      -$                      100 150.00$                 

GUIDE RAIL

Type 31-S guide rail - leading to culvert LF 125 45.00$           5,625.00$              -$                      -$                      125 5,625.00$              

Type 31-S guide rail - leading out of Prescott LF 110 45.00$           4,950.00$              -$                      -$                      110 4,950.00$              

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM E 973,692.10$          636,673.00$          636,673.00$          337,019.10$          65%

F.  SURVEYING

Contractor Layout LS 1 85,000.00$    85,000.00$            0.25 21,250.00$            0.25 21,250.00$            1 63,750.00$            25%

Final Basin As-Built LS 1 15,000.00$    15,000.00$            -$                      -$                      1 15,000.00$            

Iron Pins & Monuments EA 1 4,500.00$      4,500.00$              -$                      -$                      1 4,500.00$              

SUBTOTAL ITEM F 104,500.00$          21,250.00$            21,250.00$            83,250.00$            20%

G.  LANDSCAPING & LIGHTING

LIGHTING

Lumenerea LE3 - 56L - WW EA 14 5,000.00$      70,000.00$            -$                      -$                      14 70,000.00$            

LANDSCAPING

Shrubs (24" to 30" Height) EA 456 50.00$           22,800.00$            -$                      -$                      456 22,800.00$            

Trees (7' to 8' Height) EA 282 350.00$         98,700.00$            -$                      -$                      282 98,700.00$            

Trees (8' to 10' Height) EVERGREENS EA 259 250.00$         64,750.00$            -$                      -$                      259 64,750.00$            

Deciduous Trees (2.5" to 3" Caliper) EA 157 450.00$         70,650.00$            -$                      -$                      157 70,650.00$            

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM G 326,900.00$          -$                      -$                      326,900.00$          

H.  MISCELLANEOUS

Line Striping LS 1 1,000.00$      1,000.00$              -$                      -$                      1 1,000.00$              

Signs (Regulatory & Street) EA 30 200.00$         6,000.00$              -$                      -$                      30 6,000.00$              

Mailboxes EA 7 1,000.00$      7,000.00$              -$                      -$                      7 7,000.00$              

Remove Radek Temp. Cul De Sac LS 1 10,000.00$    10,000.00$            -$                      -$                      1 10,000.00$            

Remove end of Prescott LS 1 5,000.00$      5,000.00$              -$                      -$                      1 5,000.00$              

RETAINING WALLS AND FENCES

Excavate for Retaining Wall LF 970 4.50$             4,365.00$              800 3,600.00$              800 3,600.00$              170 765.00$                 82%

Retaining Walls (TOTAL) SF 6355 25.00$           158,875.00$          5,000 125,000.00$          5,000 125,000.00$          1,355 33,875.00$            79%

Retaining Wall Fence Sleeves EA 138 100.00$         13,800.00$            100 10,000.00$            100 10,000.00$            38 3,800.00$              72%

Retaining Wall Fence LF 805 26.50$           21,332.50$            -$                      -$                      805 21,332.50$            

10' Double Wide Gate EA 3 800.00$         2,400.00$              -$                      -$                      3 2,400.00$              

3 Rail Fence with Wire (Basin 6) LF 500 18.00$           9,000.00$              -$                      -$                      500 9,000.00$              

3 Rail Fence with Wire (Basin 7) LF 1000 18.00$           18,000.00$            -$                      -$                      1,000 18,000.00$            

3 Rail Fence with Wire (Basin 8) LF 610 18.00$           10,980.00$            -$                      -$                      610 10,980.00$            

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM H 267,752.50$          138,600.00$          138,600.00$          129,152.50$          52%

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS - ITEMS A–H 3,579,250.19$       1,593,118.85$       1,593,118.85$       1,986,131.34$       45%

I.  RETAINAGE (10%) (159,311.89)$         (159,311.89)$         159,311.89$          

J.  CONTINGENCY (10%) 357,925.02$          159,311.89$          159,311.89$          198,613.13$          45%
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

NET CONSTRUCTION RELEASE 1,593,118.85$       1,593,118.85$       2,344,056.36$       

SURETY AMOUNT 3,937,175.21$       1,593,118.85$       1,593,118.85$       2,344,056.36$       40%
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184 West Main Street | Suite 300 | Trappe, PA 19426 
Phone: 610-489-4949 | Fax: 610-489-8447 

 
September 13, 2022      VIA E-MAIL ONLY 
 
File No. 18-11016T 
 
 
Tony Scheivert 
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
 
Reference: Windsor Baptist Church – Proposed School Building 

Letter of Credit Reduction Request No. 2 
  Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County, PA 
 
Dear Tony: 
 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed Windsor Baptist Church’s September 8, 2022, 
request associated with the reduction of their letter of credit for the above-referenced 
project.  Based upon our review of the submitted request, we recommend a reduction of 
$93,972.20.  Following this release, the value of the letter of credit will be $54,494.00.   
 
Also enclosed is one (1) copy of the Escrow Status Report summary spreadsheet for 
this project for the Board’s review and consideration.    
 
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

David N. Leh 

 
David N. Leh, P.E. 
Vice President 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
 
Attachment- Escrow Spreadsheet 

 
cc: Kristin Camp, Esq. – Buckley, Brion, McGuire, & Morris LLP   

James Depp, Windsor Baptist Church    



        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300
TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:        Windsor Baptist Church

  
PROJECT NUMBER:     18-11016T TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 230,292.00$                 

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  = 23,029.20$                   
PROJECT SPONSOR:  Windsor Baptist Church CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION -$                              
MUNICIPALITY:            Upper Uwchlan Township

GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 253,321.20$                 

 
 RELEASE NO.: 2
 REQUEST DATE: September 8, 2022

 
TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: -$                            

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION:

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT
COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

A.   EROSION & SEDIMENTATION CONTROLS

TEMPORARY STABILIZATION LS 1 $2500.00 2,500.00$                     0.40 1,000.00$                     1.00 2,500.00$                     -$                              100%
2' DIVERSION BERM LS 1 $2500.00 2,500.00$                     1 2,500.00$                     1.00 2,500.00$                     -$                              100%
CONCRETE WASH OUT LS 1 $1,500.00 1,500.00$                     0.50 750.00$                        1.00 1,500.00$                     -$                              100%
BASIN FENCING LF 340 $2.00 680.00$                        -$                              340.00 680.00$                        -$                              100%
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE EA 1 $1500.00 1,500.00$                     -$                              1.00 1,500.00$                     -$                              100%
INLET PROTECTION EA 9 $250.00 2,250.00$                     -$                              9.00 2,250.00$                     -$                              
12" SILT SOX LF 130 $15.00 1,950.00$                     -$                              130.00 1,950.00$                     -$                              

SUBTOTAL ITEM A 12,880.00$                   4,250.00$                     12,880.00$                   -$                              

B.  STORM SEWER

6" SDR 35 R.W.C. LF 227 $45.00 10,215.00$                   227 10,215.00$                   227.00 10,215.00$                   -$                              100%
15" HDPE (6" SEL. BED & 12" COVER) LF 113 $55.00 6,215.00$                     -$                              113.00 6,215.00$                     -$                              100%
18" HDPE (6" SEL. BED & 12" COVER) LF 498 $75.00 37,350.00$                   -$                              498.00 37,350.00$                   -$                              100%
PRECAST STRUCTURES EA 12 $3700.00 44,400.00$                   -$                              12.00 44,400.00$                   -$                              100%
OUTLET AND RIPRAP EA 1 $2,500.00 2,500.00$                     -$                              1.00 2,500.00$                     -$                              100%
STORM RECHARGE BASIN CY 480 $12.00 5,760.00$                     -$                              480.00 5,760.00$                     -$                              100%
AMENDED SOIL SF 3680 $6.00 22,080.00$                   3,680 22,080.00$                   3,680.00 22,080.00$                   -$                              100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM B 128,520.00$                 32,295.00$                   128,520.00$                 -$                              

C.  PAVING

STONE BASE SY 456 $9.00 4,104.00$                     456 4,104.00$                     456.00 4,104.00$                     -$                              100%
PAVING SY 456 $15.00 6,840.00$                     456 6,840.00$                     456.00 6,840.00$                     -$                              100%
CEMETERY LANE RELOCATION  (6" 2AMD, 2.0" TOPSOIL CHOKE) SY 431 $18.00 7,758.00$                     431 7,758.00$                     431.00 7,758.00$                     -$                              100%
STRIPING & SIGNAGE LS 1 $5000.00 5,000.00$                     1 5,000.00$                     1.00 5,000.00$                     -$                              

SUBTOTAL ITEM C 23,702.00$                   23,702.00$                   23,702.00$                   -$                              

D.  LANDSCAPING 

SHADE / CANOPY TREES EA 22 $450.00 9,900.00$                     22 9,900.00$                     22.00 9,900.00$                     -$                              100%
EVERGREENS EA 12 $400.00 4,800.00$                     12 4,800.00$                     12.00 4,800.00$                     -$                              100%
SHRUBS EA 19 $50.00 950.00$                        19 950.00$                        19.00 950.00$                        -$                              100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM D 15,650.00$                   15,650.00$                   15,650.00$                   -$                              

E.  MISCELLANEOUS

SITE LAYOUT 1 $7,500.00 7,500.00$                     -$                              -$                              1 7,500.00$                     
BOLLARDS 2 $1,700.00 3,400.00$                     -$                              -$                              2 3,400.00$                     
HOP PLAN PREPARATION AND APPROVAL (LCR TRAIL) 1 $10,000.00 10,000.00$                   1 10,000.00$                   
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING RETAINING WALL AT PARK AND LCR (LCR TRAIL) 1 $2,200.00 2,200.00$                     1 2,200.00$                     
EXCAVATION / GRADING (LCR TRAIL) 1 $7,500.00 7,500.00$                     1 7,500.00$                     
6' PAVED TRAIL (LCR TRAIL) 270 $22.00 5,940.00$                     270 5,940.00$                     
ADA RAMPS (LCR TRAIL) 3 $1,000.00 3,000.00$                     -$                              -$                              3 3,000.00$                     
SCHOOL FLASHER RELOCATION (LCR TRAIL) 1 $5,000.00 5,000.00$                     1 5,000.00$                     
PERMENANT RESTORATION 1 $5,000.00 5,000.00$                     -$                              -$                              1 5,000.00$                     

SUBTOTAL ITEM E $49,540.00 -$                              -$                              49,540.00$                   

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS - ITEMS A–E 230,292.00$                 75,897.00$                   180,752.00$                 49,540.00$                   78%
F.  RETAINAGE (10%) (7,589.70)$                    (18,075.20)$                  18,075.20$                   
     'RETAINAGE RELEASE 18,075.20$                   18,075.20$                   (18,075.20)$                  

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT
ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW
RELEASED TO DATE

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW
REMAINING 

(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)
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        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300
TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:        Windsor Baptist Church

  
PROJECT NUMBER:     18-11016T TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 230,292.00$                 

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  = 23,029.20$                   
PROJECT SPONSOR:  Windsor Baptist Church CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION -$                              
MUNICIPALITY:            Upper Uwchlan Township

GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 253,321.20$                 

 
 RELEASE NO.: 2
 REQUEST DATE: September 8, 2022

 
TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: -$                            

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION:

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT
COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT
ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW
RELEASED TO DATE

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW
REMAINING 

(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

G.  CONTINGENCY (TOWNSHIP SECURITY) [10%] 23,029.20$                   7,589.70$                     18,075.20$                   4,954.00$                     

NET CONSTRUCTION RELEASE 93,972.20$                   198,827.20$                 54,494.00$                   

SURETY AMOUNT 253,321.20$                 198,827.20$                 78%

Page 2



UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 

 
 
ADMINISTRATION 
 
 
TO:            Board of Supervisors  
 
FROM:  Jill Bukata 
  Township Treasurer      
   
RE:      2023 Pension Plan MMO 
 
DATE:     September 19, 2022 

        
 
The Township has received the figures for the 2023 Minimum Municipal Obligation  (MMO) 
from Thomas J. Anderson & Associates for all three township pension plans –  the two defined 
benefit plans (Uniform and Non-Uniform) and the Non-Uniform Defined Contribution Plan. 
 

2023 Township Minimum Municipal Obligation 
 

 
 

 
 

Uniform MMO 

 
Non-Uniform MMO 

(DB) 

 
Non-Uniform MMO 

(DC) 
2023 MMO $252,675 $60,840 $37,000 

    
2022 MMO $227,964 $59,465 $35,000 

Increase (Decrease)   $ 24,711               $ 1,375  $ 2,000 
 
 
I respectfully recommend that the Board approve the 2023 MMOs for the three plans as 
follows: 

Uniform Plan   $252,675 
Non-Uniform (DB)  $  60,840 
Non-Uniform (DC)  $  37,000 



UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

 
RESOLUTION #_____________________________________ 

 
 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

Hickory Park Rehabilitation Project 
 

 
WHEREAS, Upper Uwchlan Township (“Applicant”) desires to undertake the following project; Hickory 
Park Rehabilitation Project; and 
 
WHEREAS the applicant desires to apply to the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources 
(“Department”) for a grant for the purpose of carrying out this project; and 
 
 
WHEREAS, the application package includes a document entitled “Terms and Conditions of Grant” and 
a document entitled “Signature Page for Grant application and Grant Agreement” and 
 
WHEREAS, the applicant understands that the contents of the document entitled “Terms and 
Conditions of Grant,” including appendices referred to therein, will become the terms and conditions of 
a Grant Agreement between the applicant and the Department if the applicant is awarded a grant; and 
 
WHEREAS, the applicant understands that, by signing the “Signature Page for Grant Application and 
Grant Agreement” and submitting it to the Department as part of the grant application, the applicant 
agrees to the terms and conditions of the grant and will be bound by the Grant Agreement if the 
Department awards a grant; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, it is resolved that; 
 
 1.  The official with the title of Township Manager is authorized to sign the “Signature Page for 
Grant Application and Grant Agreement” on behalf of the applicant. 
  
 2.  If this official signed the “Signature Page for Grant application and Grant Agreement” prior to 
the passage of this Resolution, this grant of authority applies retroactively to the date of signing. 
 

3. If the applicant is awarded a grant, the “Signature Page for Grant Application and Grant 
Agreement” signed by the above official, will become the applicant/grantee’s executed signature page 
for the Grant Agreement, and the applicant/grantee will be bound by the Grant Agreement  
              
     
             
I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Board of Supervisors this 
_____ day of  _________________________, 2022.       
              
  

      _______________________________ 
      Gwen A. Jonik,  
      Township Secretary  

ATTEST: 
 

______________________________ 



 
 

UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 

ADMINISTRATION 
 
 
TO:  The Board Of Supervisors 
  Tony Scheivert, Township Manager  
   
FROM: Gwen Jonik 
  Township Secretary 
   
RE:  Chester Springs Crossing – Road Dedication Resolution; 

Speed Limit/Stop Sign Ordinance Amendments - Adoptions 
 
DATE:  August 25, 2022 

        
 
 
The Board is requested to adopt the attached Resolution formally accepting the 
dedication of the roadways in the Chester Springs Crossing subdivision:  Maggie Lane, 
Michael Way and the Milford Road extension to Route 100. 
 
 
The Board is also requested to adopt the attached Ordinance amending Ordinance 
#06-01, Chapter 176 Vehicles and Traffic by adding stop sign intersections and 
establishing speed limits for the Chester Springs Crossing roadway. The intent to adopt 
this Ordinance was duly advertised. 
 



  UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
Chester County, Pennsylvania 

 
RESOLUTION # ____________________  

 
 

 
 
THIS RESOLUTION, ordained and enacted this 19th day of September, 2022 is as follows: 
 
WHEREAS, Toll Mid-Atlantic LP Company, Inc., has offered the Deed of Dedication dated 
June 9, 2022, dedicating to the Township the following roadways within the Chester Springs 
Crossing subdivision in Upper Uwchlan Township, to be held by the Township as Public Roads, 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the Township finds the following roads have been constructed in accordance with 
the Plan and the Township Specifications: 
 

Maggie Lane   1,530 LF,   50’ R-O-W 
 

Michael Way   315 LF,   50’ R-O-W 
 

Milford Road Extension  1,330 LF,  50’ R-O-W 
(From 75 Milford Road east to Route 100 / Pottstown Pike) 

  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Township of Upper Uwchlan, located within the 
County of Chester, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby accept the Deed of 
Dedication, which roads are more fully described in said Deeds. 
 
RESOLVED that from this day forward said roads shall be Public facilities within the meaning of 
the Second Class Township Code. 
 

UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

 
________________________________ 
Sandra M. D’Amico, Chair  

 
_________________________________ 
Jennifer F. Baxter, Vice-Chair  

 
_________________________________ 
Andrew P. Durkin, Member 

ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Gwen A. Jonik, Township Secretary 



UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 

Chester County, Pennsylvania 

ORDINANCE #  _____________ 

WHEREAS, Upper Uwchlan Township has the right and responsibility to regulate speed limits on roads 
within the Township of Upper Uwchlan, designating certain street intersections as “Stop Sign” 
Intersections, pursuant to the provisions of the Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Code, and designating 
stopping, standing or parking restrictions on certain roads within the Township, 

WHEREAS, Upper Uwchlan Township has taken dedication of the roadways in Chester Springs Crossing: 
Maggie Lane, Michael Way and the Milford Road extension, 

THEREFORE, the Township of Upper Uwchlan amends Ordinance #06-01 as follows: 

Chapter 176-1.A. “Stop Intersections” by adding the following:  

• Stop Signs on Maggie Lane at both the east and west intersections with Milford Road
• Stop Sign on Michael Way at Maggie Lane
• Stop Sign on Milford Road at Route 100 / Pottstown Pike

Chapter 176-3.A. “Speed Limits” by adding the following: 

• Maggie Lane shall be  25 MPH
• Michael Way shall be  25 MPH
• Milford Road shall be  25 MPH from Font Road east to Route 100 / Pottstown Pike

Chapter 176-6.A. “Parking, stopping and standing restrictions” by adding the following: 

• Milford Road eastbound between 75 Milford Road and Route 100 / Pottstown Pike
• Milford Road westbound between Route 100 / Pottstown Pike and 75 Milford Road,

 with the exception of the dedicated parking spaces 
• Michael Way eastbound
• Maggie Lane inner side

ENACTED and ORDAINED  this  ______ day of ______________________, 2022. 

UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

_____________________________ 
Sandra M. D’Amico, Chairperson 

_____________________________ 
Jennifer F. Baxter, Vice-Chairperson 

ATTEST: 
___________________________ _____________________________ 
Gwen A. Jonik, Township Secretary Andrew P. Durkin, Member 
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UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
 

CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 
 

ORDINANCE #   Draft  8-26-2022  . 
 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PLAN DEFINITION FOR AVERAGE 
APPLICABLE COMPENSATION FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF UPPER 
UWCHLAN’S NON-UNIFORMED EMPLOYEES’ PENSION PLAN 

 
 
 WHEREAS, the Township of Upper Uwchlan, County of Chester, Commonwealth 
of Pennsylvania did by Ordinance #06-02 dated March 6, 2006 establish a Non-
Uniformed Employees Pension Plan; and as amended by Ordinance #2010-02 as 
amended; 
 
 WHEREAS, it has been determined that the definition of Average Applicable 
Compensation in Ordinance #2010-02 needs to be revised for pension calculation 
purposes; and 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Upper 
Uwchlan, County of Chester, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby ordain and 
enact that the following article and section of Ordinance #2010-02 shall be amended as 
follows: 
 
 
ARTICLE I – DEFINITIONS 
 
 Article I, Section 1.03 is amended to read as follows: 
 

“Average Applicable Compensation” shall mean the higher of the average of the 
three highest consecutive calendar years of Salary or the average monthly 
Salary of the Employee at any time of reference computed over the last 36 
months (or such shorter period as represents the Member’s total period of 
continuous employment by the Municipality) of his continuous employment by the 
Municipality prior to such date of reference.  W-2 wages will be used for 
purposes of computing Average Applicable Compensation.  Average Applicable 
Compensation shall include pickup contributions (if any) paid for the Member by 
the Municipality pursuant of Section 414(h) of the Internal Revenue Code and 
any elective salary deferrals made by the Member pursuant to Section 457 
and/or Section 125 of the Internal Revenue Code. 

 
  
Severable.  The provisions of this Ordinance are severable.  If any part of this 
Ordinance is declared to be un-constitutional, illegal, or invalid, the validity of the 
remaining provisions shall be unaffected. 
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Repealer.  All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances heretofore adopted, to the extent 
that the same are inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed. 
 
 
Effective Date.  The effective date of this Ordinance shall be 5 days after its adoption. 
 
 
ENACTED AND ORDAINED THIS  19th  DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2022. 
 
 
      UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
      BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
      
      _________________________ 
      Sandra M. D’Amico, Chair 
 
      _________________________ 
      Jennifer F. Baxter, Vice-Chair 
 
      _________________________ 
      Andrew P. Durkin, Member 
 
Attest: 
_____________________________ 
Gwen A. Jonik, Township Secretary 
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